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Rezoning Application

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

Date

December 3, 2021
December 3, 2021
December 3, 2021

December 20, 2021
December 22, 2021
February 2, 2022
February 15, 2022
April 4, 2022

August 8, 2022

. September 21, 2022
. October 4, 2022

October 25, 2022
November 7, 2022
November 1, 2022

December 7, 2022
December 7, 2022

INDEX

[tem

22-042 Moving and Demolition Permit Application
22-043 Subdivision & Lot Consolidation Application
22-044 Building & Development Permit Application - New
Building

Schedule A, A-1, and A-2 - Undertaking and Declarations
Architectural & Structural Submission Drawing

22-081 Rezoning & Amendments Application
Demolition Permit

Letter from M. Lynn Murray to Planning and Heritage
Department

Resolution of Council

Notice of Appeal

Letters from Philip Rafuse to M. Lynn Murray and City of
Charlottetown re Appeal LA22-017

Letter from David Hooley to Philip Rafuse in response to
Appeal LA22-017

Letter from Minister Compton approving Amendment to
Official Plan and Zoning and Development Bylaw
Building and Development Permit (22-044)

Notice of Appeal

Letters from Philip Rafuse to Aaron Staver, M. Lynn
Murray and City of Charlottetown re Appeal LA22-021

**Note that Tabs 1-3 were received in December 2021 but not officially accepted until payment was made in
January 2022.

Tab 17 - Email Correspondence

Date Email Page #

December 20, 2021, 1:49p.m. | Email from Parker Perry to Robert Stavert re 80
payment for application

December 22, 2021, 1:54p.m. | Mail from Benny Lam to Robert Stavert re 82
Architectural and Structural Submissions
Drawing

December 23, 2021 - January | Correspondences between Benny Lam and 180

17,2022 Robert Stavert re permit application and fees

January 17, 2022, 3:12p.m. Email from Robert Stavert to Emily Trainor 84
and Trevor Eisnor re application details
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January 17, 2022, 3:43p.m. Email from Robert Stavert to Emily Trainorre | 85
property line adjustment

January 17, 2022, 4:08p.m. Email from Robert Stavert to Ellen Catane and | 86
Trevor Eiosnor re application details

January 17, 2022, 4:14p.m. Email from Robert Stavert to Parker Burnsre | 88
receipt of payment

January 20, 2022. 4:27p.m. Email from Robert Stavert to Benny Lam re 89
Proposed Site Drainage Plan

January 20, 2022. 4:54p.m. Email from Benny Lam to Aaron Stavert and 94
Trevor Eisnor re permit application sketches

January 20, 2022 to February | Email correspondences between Planning 100

2,2022, 1:56p.m. Department and Robert Stavert and Aaron
Stavert re zoning application

February 3, 2022, 8:53a.m. Email correspondence between Robert 105
Stavert and Parker Perry re payment for
rezoning application

February 3, 2022, 11:36a.m. Email correspondence between Laurel 107
Thompson and Robert Stavert re lot
consolidation and re-zoning application

February 23, 2022, 3:54p.m. Email from Robert Stavert re Demolition 112
Permit

February 25, 2022, 5:03p.m. Email from Aaron Stavert to Trevor Esinor re 114
mechanical drawings

March 3, 2022, 2:58p.m. Email correspondence between Trevor Eisnor | 122
and Laurel Palmer Thompson re Building and
Development Permit

March 31, 2022, 9:56a.m. Email correspondence between Alex Forbes, 127
Laurel Palmer Thompson and Aaron Stavert
re status of application.

March 31, 2022, 4:.01p.m. Email from Robert Stavert to Lynn Murray re 128
site plan

May 18, 2022, 1:40p.m. Email correspondence between Department 130
and Lynn Murray re application

June 8, 2022, 2:54p.m. Email correspondence between Lynn Murray | 151
and Laurel Palmer Thompson re boundary
line survey

July 8, 2022, 7:12a.m. Email from Parker Perry to Laurel Palmer 153
Thompson re revised drawings

July 27,2022, 12:13p.m. Email from Parker Perry to Laurel Palmer 155
Thompson and Paul Jenkins re 8-unit site
plan

July 29, 2022, 2:08p.m. Email from Laurel Palmer Thompson to Ellen 157
Catane re proposed presentation for Council
of Parker Perry

September 8, 2022, 3:50p.m. | Email from Laurel Palmer Thompson to Aaron | 160

Stavert re site plan
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September 8, 2022, 3:59p.m. | Email from Aaron Stavert to Laurel Palmer 162
Thompson re site plan

October 5, 2022, 9:12a.m. Email from Aaron Stavert to Laurel Palmer 166
Thompson and Trevor Eisnor re revised site
plan

October 25, 2022, 10:19a.m. Email from Parker Perry to Laurel Palmer 168
Thompson re demolition

October 27, 2022, 7:35a.m. Email from Trevor Eisnor to Laurel Palmer 171
Thompson re meeting to discuss status of
application

November 18, 2022, Email from Ellen Catane re copy of building 173

11:06a.m. permit and approved plan

December 23, 2022, Email from Trevor Eisnore to Aaron Stavertre | 175

10:50a.m. inspection report

November 2, 2022, 2:42a.m. Email from Philip Rafuse re confirm of appeal | 177
withdrawal

December 23, 2021 - January | Correspondences between Benny Lam and 180

17,2022

Robert Stavert re permit application and fees
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T T M (File#: 22 042 Zone: RZ
CI{ARLOPITETOWN | Permit#: (07 —-p=mM — 2 2. PermitFec: ’5_0 . Qﬁ-jc'pés::t:_s_soo I
Cratlovetown PE.CIA T3 Fax: 202 620-6156 PID #: 276 313  Received gay 7 2oz |
Emall: planning@char] @ Wabslte: wwweharlottetownca | _ === =

MOVING & DEMOLITION PERMIT APPLICATION

1. Tvpe oF Work - o - ]
0 Move/Relocate Building @ Demolish Building
[ 2. CONTACT INFORMATION o

Name: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert address: 67 King Street

(i:’::;ﬂ;;{l Phone: 902-370-2086 cell: Charlottetown, PE
Email: a@aron@openpractice.ca Postal Code: C1A 1B4
Name: Parker Perry Address:  P.O. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty
Pnocx:::v Phone: 902-394-6669 cell: Charlottetown, PE
Email: parkerburmns@ymail.com Postal Code: C1E 0J2
| 3. PROJECT INFORMATION |
Project Location: 1 Palmers Lane
Estimated Cost of work: $ 25,000.00 Corner Lot: Yes: @ No: [J

l 4, DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION ) [
To demoiish a 2 storey, timber structure, muiti-unit residentia! building.

(5. MOVING INFORMATION

MoviNG Frop  Address: Moving To Address:
BUILDING SIZE  Length: Width: Height:
EXPECTED MOVE Time: Date:

r6. DEMOLITION INFORMATION
BUILDING SIZE  Length: 66' Width: 45 Height: 18

Debris from demolition to be disposed of at an approved site or pit as per the Environment Protection Act and related regulations.

DEBRIS :
Location  Location: North Road Holdings

EXPECTED DEMO Time: 9:00 am Date: 15 Jan 2022

THIS 1S AN APPLICATION ONLY

Page 10f2
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4)

3)

That 1 know of no reason why the permit should not be Branted to me jp bursuance of the sajqg application, and making this
declaration Conscientiously believing it to be true,

same to the carmplete satisfaction of the\Cif of Charlotterown,
SIGNATURE oF APPLICANT; A, JV ‘L""\7{?:n’ DaTE: _93_ P g.-_c 29 ? 1__ —

THIS IS AN APPLICATION ONLY

Page 2 of 2
See Reverse for Addition | nformation
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- e For Office Use Only
C O ETO File #: 22-047 Zone: R 3 ) RIS
Ih LRI- I I WN Permit#: o002 ~L.5S—2 Z _ PermitFee: * 200
Bt oes TR Ml rem WiigaRgres PID& 275313 275 735 Received: TANI17 2022
Email: planning@chariottetown.ca Website: www.charlottetown.ca 4
SUBDIVISION & LOT CONSOLIDATION APPLICATION

[1. TvrEoFWoORK ]
[ Subdivision M Lot Consolidation
| 2. CONTACT INFORMATION |
Name: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert Address: 67 King Street
APPLICANT Phone: 902-370-2086 ¢y Charlottetown
Email: daron@openpractice.ca Postal Code: C1A 1B4
Name: Parker Perry Address: P.O. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty
OWNER Phone: 902-394-6669 Cell: Chariottetown, PE
Email: parkerburns@ymail.com Postal Code: C1E0J2
Name: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert Address: 67 King Street
SURVEYOR Phone: 902-370-2086 cell: Charlottetown
Email: aaron@openpractice.ca Postal Code: Cl1A 1B4
r3. PROJECT INFORMATION ]
Project Location: 1 Palmers Lane
Project Description: Multi-unit Residential, Group C up fo 3 Storeys
Present Zoning: MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (R-3) & (R1S)
Present Configuration (Number of Lots): 2 Proposed Configuration (Number of Lots}: 1

4, RATIONALE (Please briefly explain the rationale for the request for subdivision/lot consolidation. Include attachments if necessary. ) I
Lot Adjustment 1 - To transfer part of the lot area (Parce! B) from PID No 275735 to PID No. 275313 as an acditional area for a 12 unit residential development,

The proposed area for Lot 21-1 would be 1,687 sq.m. Lot Adjustment 2 - To transfer area (Parcel A) from PID No. 275313 to PID No. 275735

for providing vehicle access from Mackay Drive. New Lot area excluding Parcel A would be 81 0sq.m.

5. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

B Application Form with Fees M Eight (8) Copies of Survey B Permission from Owner
e  Subdivision: $200 plus $40 for all e  Current Survey Plan showing the e If Applicant ts not the property
lots over three (3). proposed Subdivisions or lot Owner, Owner must grant
e Lot Consolidation; $100 consolidations. permission to apply.

e Subdivision Roads & Services
Agreements: $900

6. DECLARATION & SIGNATURE
1 do solemnly declare that I am th horized Agent of the Owner/the Owner named in the Application and
certify that the statements contaijed pfe true and complete, and are made with full knowledge of the
circumstances connected with th}s Applitdton.

— DATE: 03 Dec 2021

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: ~—_J\ V] YoV
o

THIS IS AN APPLICATION ONLY
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/ —— :"\_\ : For Office Use Only —J
e o File #: 2_-2_ o444 Zone: R3
1
CMI.OTTETOWN Permit#: ;09— gLl —~2 2  PermitFee: 4 /e, bec ¢ 74:.990 DEp
Malling: 233 Queen St, Tek: 902-679-4158 PID #: T

Charlattetown, PE, C1A 4B% Fax: 903-629-4156
Email: planning@charlottetown.ca Website: www.charlcttetown.ca

275313  Received  jawi7 2022

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

| 1. TYPE OF WORK |

New Building [J Renovate Existing  [JAddition [JChange Use  [JOther:

(2. CONTACT INFORMATION ] ]

Name: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert  aAddress: 67 King Street

APPLICANT Phone: 902-370-2086 Cell: Charlottetown. PE
Email: aaron@openpractice.ca Postal Code: C1A 1B4
Name: Parker Perry Address:  P-O. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty
OowNer  Phone: 902-394-6669 cell. Charlottetown, PE
Email: parkerburns@ymail.com Postal Code: C1E 0J2

ContracToR, NAME: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert  Address: 67 King Street
ARCHIECT, Phone: 902-370-2086  Cell: Charlottetown, PE
ORENGINEER il aaron@openpractice.ca Postal Code: C1A 1B4

3. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Location: 1 Palmers Lane
Proposed Occupancy: Multi-unit Residential, Group C up to 3 Storeys 12 vviTsS

Current Occupancy:  niti-unit Residential

(4 Existing Buiding on Lot)

Estimated Value of Construction: $ !, 500,290
Corner Lot: Yes: ® No: O Other Buildings on Lot? Yes: [J No: @ If yes, identify use: _
If Building/Addition is under 20m?, will the Grades be changing? Yes: 0 No: [J Not Applicable: [E]

| 4, DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION |
1) 3 Storeys plus 1 Basement Multi-unit Residential Building
2) 3 residential units per Floor

3)3 reS|dent|aI units plus electrical and mechanical room at Basement | level

THIS 1S AN APPLICATION ONLY

Page 1 0f 2
See Reverse for Additional Information
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5. DECLARATION & SIGNATURE |
I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE & CERTIFY:
1) That | am the Authorized Agent of the Owner/the Owner named in the Application for a permit hereto attached.
2) That the statements contained in this Application are true and complete, and are made with full knowledge of the
circumstances connected with this Application.
3) That the plans and specifications submitted with this Application are prepared for the construction or alteration

for the building or buildings described, and the building or development will be constructed or carried out in
accordance with the plans and specifications as submitted.

4) That to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the plot plans submitted correcty set out the dimensions
and the area of the lands described in the Application, and the relation of the location of the proposed building to
the street and property line.

5) That I know of no reason why the permit should not be granted in pursuance of the Application, and | make this
declaration conscientiously believing it to be true,

6) Provided that the City, its officers, agents and/or employees are acting in good faith in the administration of the
City's Bylaws, | waive all rights or action against the City of Charlottetown and/or its officers, agents, or employees
in respect of any damages which may be caused through the operation of any provision(s) in any of the Bylaws or
for the refusal of a permit or for any cause or irregularity or nonconformity with the Bylaws or regulations
adopted by the City of Charlottetown.

7 1 assume responsibility for damage to any City property including: sidewalks, curbs, gutters, etc. and I irrevocably
agree to bear the cost of remediation repair or replacement of any City property damaged by myself or by any
contractors, agents or cmployees working on the property which is the subject of this Application to the complete
satisfaction of the City of Charlottetown.

8) I acknowledge that | am aware of any relevant incentive programs offered by the City and that Applications for
such programs are to accompany a Building Permit Application.

9) The City of Charlottetown reserves the right to determine the applicable estimated construction cost of all types of
building or development. See Section 6 below.

10) 1 agree to comply with alt laws of Canada, Province of Prince Edward Island, pertaining to the censtruction/and
use of the development applied for herein.

Further, | realize that the payment of monies for this application does not constitute approval of a permit nor
approval to commence any part of the work applied for.

sufficient information and documentation as requested by the Planning &
uilding & Deyelopment Permit application being considered “Null and
6) months fromg the date of this application.

1 acknowledge, that failure to pro
Heritage Department, will result in}
Void" and the file will be closed after

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT: _ﬁ’—rf/\ P DATE: 03 Dec 2021

Please indicate how you would like to receive the approved permit: [JPost [®] Email (W] Pick-Up at Planning Dept.

6. DETERMINING BUILDING PERMIT FEE BASED UPON ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION

1) Permit Fees are based upon project valuation on the determined valuation of a project.

2) Valuation means the estimated total cost of building construction, including all electric, mechanical, plumbing and
permanently fixed equipment. It is not meant to determine the market vaiue of the structure.

3) Values provided by the applicant that appear to be significantly lower or higher than experience has shown with

similar projects will be determined by researching recent similar permits or commercial valuation tools to
determine an approximate average square foot value of the work.
4) Total valuation includes design fees, but does not include land price.

THIS IS AN APPLICATION ONLY

Page Z of 2
See Reverse for Additional Information
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PEC zs, zo7
CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN ~BUILDING CODE BYLAW PH-BC.3

page 10f 2
Schedule “A" . Letter of Undertaking
Declaration of Commitment by Owner
to the Municipa) Authority Having Jurisdiction
Field Review of Consiruction

Praamble
Whereas the Buiiding Code Bylaw applies ta the construction or demolfition of a building;

And whereas the Province has adopted the National Building Code and the National Energy Code with
amendments as the Charlattetown Building Code, requiring compliance with it as adopted for the
construction or demolitron of buildings;

And whereas architects, and professional angineers are required by their respactive statutes, Bylaw, and
Bylaws, to ensure the general pubiic of competent standards and ethical conduc! in the design of buildings;

And whereas The Provincial Building Code Act and Regulations requires professionals to design buildings in
conformance with the minimum standards of the National Building Code and National Energy Code with
sufficient drawings and docurnents lo show how these standards have been met,

And whereas The Provincial Building Code Regulations, requires that these buildings shall be inspecied at
intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to determine substantial compliance with lhe design
drawings accepted by the authority having jurisdiction and all revisions thereto:

To:  The authority having jurisdiction: ) Date: December s, 2021
120 Kent Street, Ghorloftetown, PE, C1A 143

Att: Mz, Trevor Eisnor e __ [Building Official)

Re: 1 Palmers Lanc. Charfotletewn, PE

Address of project (print) I -
1 Patmers Lanc Multi-Unit Residential Developrment
Name of Project and Description (print)

} (the owner) submit this Letter of Undertaking to the authority having jurisdiction along with a completed
application for a building parrnit.

The undersigned has appointed an architect(s), professional enginser(s), or designer(s) as prime
consultant{s) to coordinate the Field Review of Construction for the below listed disciplines and | have
attached to this Letter of Undertaking

(check appropriate boxes)

&  Field Review of Construction Commitment Declarations completed by me or the prime
consultant appointed by me lo coordinate the Field Review of Construction.

e Field Review of Construction Commitment Declarations (identified below) compleled by
individual designers appointed by me to perform the Field Review of Conslruction for the
applicable discipline(s)

&  Shall forward Fielt Review of Construction Commitment Declarations for those not yet
appointed

E3s
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN = BUILDING CODE BYLAW PH-BC.3

page 2 of 2

) Schedule “A" - Letter of Undertakin
Open Practice Inc, -x Coﬂaboratlve Architegnrjre .

(Initiat the disciplines that apply to this project. Ali disciplines will not necessarily be employed on
every project)

i Building Design ! Structural _ Mechanical Electrical
Geotechnical Plumbing ____ Fire Suppression System

i shall nofify the authority having jurisdiction if the architect, or professional engineer named in the atlached
“Review of Construction Commitment *Declarations” cteases, for whatever reason, to provide the Fiafg
Review of Construction for this buitding and shall appoint another architect and professional engincer
immediately sa that the Field Review of Construction will continue uninterrupted. This notice and the
necessary Field Review of Construction Commitment Declaration(s} shall be forwarded to the authority
having jurisdiction as soon as praclical, but not later than 3 business days.

(Affix below the seal of the

Pg_r k_e?r Perry i —_— licensed Architect or professionat
Print e . .- Iy Engineer in accordance with
T o Nt IR _ fhat ) provinclal leglstation.)
Signature ey nitials Sarnple

Parker Developments & Parker Built Homes

Print Name of Firm or Compény
P.0. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty, Chariottetown, PE C1E 0J2

Print Address
P.0. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty, Charlottetown, PE_C1E 0.2
Mailing Address

902-394-6669 parkerburns@ymall.com
?elephone = Email
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN - BUILDING CODE BYLAW PH-BC.3

page 1of 2
Schedule “A-1"
Prime Consuttant
Inspection Commitment Declaration

Preamble
Whereas the Building Code Bylaw applies to the construction or demofition of a building,

And whereas the Province has adopted the National Building Code and the National Energy Code with
amendments as the Charlottetown Building Code, requiring compliance with it as adopted for the
consfruction or demolition of buildings:

And whereas architects, and professional engineers are required by their respective statutes, Byfaw, and
Bylaws, to ensure the general public of competent standards and ethical conduct in the design of buildings;

And whereas The Provincial Building Code Regulations requires professionals to design buildings in
conformance with the minimum standards of the National Building Code and National Energy Code with
sufficient drawings and documents to show how these standards have been met;

And whereas The Provincial Building Code Regulations, requires that these buildings shall be inspected at
intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to determine substantial compliance with the design
drawings accepted by the authorify having jurisdiction and all revisions thereto;

To:  The authonty having jurisdiction: Date: December 6, 2021

City of Charlottetown - Planning & Heritage Department

70 Kent Street. Charlottetown. PE. C1A 1M9

Att: Trevor Eisnor (Building Officlal)

Re: 1 Palmers Lane, Charlottetown, PE

Address of project (print)
Palmers Lane Muiti-Unit Residential Development

MName of Project and Description (print)

This is to advise that | am the architect or professional engineer appointed by the owner as prime
consultant to coordinate the Field Review of Construction for the following disciplines.

| hereby declare as the Prime Consultant for this project that | will coordinate the Field Review of
Construction for the following disciplines which | have initialed.
\/ Building Design Structural Mechanical Electrical

Geotechnical Plumbing Fire Suppression System

1 attach, for your review the Field Review of Construction Inspection Commitment Declarations for each
above marked and initialed discipline completed by an appropriate professional for each discipline or shall
farward the Field Review of Commitment Declaration for those not yet appointed.

1, and professionals who have completed the various Field Review of Construction Inspection Commitment
Declarations will perform the Figid Review of Construction.
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN - BUILDING CODE BYLAW PH-BC.3

page 2of 2
Schedule “A-1"

| also declare that
1} | will coordinate the review of shop drawings,
2) | will coordinate the review of changes to the design documents; and

3)  When satisfied that the work substantially complies with the design drawings | will complete or
have completed by the appropriate professional the Declaration of Fie/d Review of Construction
and return it to the guthorty having jurisdiction prior to requesting the occupancy permit.

Please be advised that | may delegate some or all of my duties associated with the coordination of the Field
Review of Construction to another person employed by me or my firm where it is consistent with prudent
professional practice to do so. The functions will however be performed under my supervision in accordance
with the Engineering Profession Act, or the Architects Acl.

The undersigned shall notify the authority having jurisdiction, in writing as soon as practical, but not later than
3 business days if the contract for Field Review of Construction is terminated at any time during construction.

r\ {Affix below the seal of the
Aaron Stem:lri ficensed Architect or professional
Print Name Engineer in accordance with

7 X—' ~ La® TNyl provmclal leglslat:on)

Signature ' Initials Sample
Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
Print Name of Firm or Company 08‘01

67 King St. Charlottetown, PE, C1A 1B4
Print Ad_&ress OIPRACHCE
67 King St. Charlottetown, PE, C1A 1B4 . ) L\' N
Mailing Address
902 370-2086 aaron@openpractice.ca ' Karon .5t
Telephone Email
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN =BUILDING CODE BYLAW PH-BC.3

Schedule “A-2" = Field Review of Construction
Inspection Commitment Declaration

Whereas the Building Code Bylaw applies to the construction or demolition of a building,

And whereas the Province has adopted the National Building Code and the National Energy Code with
amendments as the Charlottetown Building Code, requiring compliance with it as adopted for the
construction or demolition of buildings;

And whereas architects, and professional engineers are required by their respeclive statutes, Byfaw, and
Bylaws, to ensure the general public of competent standards and ethical conduct in the design of buildings;

And whereas the Provincial Building Code Regulations requires professionals to design buildings in
conformance with the minimum standards of the National Building Code and National Energy Code with
sufficient drawings and documents to show how these standards have been met;

And whereas the Provincial Building Code Regulations, requires that these buifdings shall be inspected at
intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to determine substantial compliance with the design
drawings accepted by the authority having jurisdiction and all revisions thereto;

To:  The authority having jurisdiction: Date: Dec 3 2021

City of Charlottetown = Planning & Heritage Dapartment

70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, C1A 1M3
Att: Mr. Trevor Eisnor (Building Official)

Re: 1 Palmer's Lane Charlottetown

Address of project (print)
Three Storey Apariment Building

Name of Project and Description {print)

This Is to advise that | am the Architect or professional Engineer appointed by the owner or
prime consultant to perform the Field Review of Construction. | hereby declare for the Design
Requirements for:

Building Design Structural Mechanical Electrical

Geotechnical Plumbing Fire Suppression System

1) 1 will review the shop drawings to determine general compliance with the design documents, however,
the party producing the shop drawings remains responsible for the design expressed therein;

2} | will coordinate the review of changes to the design drawings to determine that the changes conform to
the Code; and

3) When satisfied that the work substantially complies with the design drawings, ! will complete the
Declaration of Field Review of Construction and return it to the authorily having junsdiction prior to
requesting the occupancy permit.

Please be advised that | may delegate some or all of my duties associated with the Field Review of
Construction to another person employed by me or my firm where it is cansistent with prudent professional
practice to do so. The functions will however be performed under my supervision in accordance with the
Engineering Profession Act.

The undersigned shall notify the authorty having jurisdiction, in writing as soon as practical, but not
later than 3 business days if the contract for Field Review of Construction is terminated at any time during

construction.
Sheldon Tweel M M

(Affix below the seal of the

Print Name Signature
. . professional engineerin

SCL Engineeing (2005) Inc. accordance with provincial
Print Name of Firm or Company legisiation.) —
16 Great George Street, Charlottetown, PEI, ClAdls i ",
Malling Address . Q\-'_.
902 628 8520 sheldon@sclengineering.ca ;; i 'M" SR
Telephone Emalil LI L L

e \ Dec 3217

N eyl 10

Structura
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Stavert, Robert

o= =TT = I P ==

From: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Sent: December 22, 2021 1:54 PM

To: Stavert, Robert

Cc Aaron Stavert

Subject: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Attachments: 211206_Palmers Lane IFP Set.pdf; Palmers Lane Apartment Structural SCL Stamped Dec
3 2021 pdf

Hi Robert,

As per requested, please find attached the Architectural and Structural Submission Drawings for your kind
perusal.

Feel free to contact us if you have any further question.
Thanks!

Benny
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l \ Fbr Office Use Onl -
f‘-\. S —— =, |
C File #: 22 -o5| B Zone: R1S
HARLOTTETOWN |vcmnie. ;- cunspa rermicres Frg
Matling: P.O. : , 3
Tel 0036204188 T Fae a0 éreatse PID# 275734 Received:  rrs s zoze
Email: planning@charlottetown.ca Webslte: www.charlottetown.ca e 3 ]
| REZONING & AMENDMENTS APPLICATION

|_1._ TYPE OF WORK ]
[J Rezoning including 0.P. Amendment Rezoning not including O.P. Amendment [ Bylaw Amendment

| 2. CONTACT INFORMATION _ |

Name: Open Practice !nc. - Aaron Stavert  Address: 67 Kip_g Siretit-
APPLICANT Phone; 902-370-2086 Cell: Charlottetown, PE

Email: aaron@openpractica.ca Postal Code: C1A 1B4

Name: Parker Pe_r.r_y __ Address: P.O. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty

OWNER  Phone: 902-394-6669 Cell: Charlottetown, PE

Email: parkerburns@y_rnmail.com Postal Code: C1E 0J2
3. PROJECT INFORMATION i il o 7
Project Location: 1 Palmers Lane

Project Description: Rezone a Portion of Existing R1S lot to expand an existing R3 to building a new Mutti-unit Residential

Single Detached Residential Zone Proposed Zone: Medium Density Residehtial Zone

Present Zone:

Present Official Plan Proposed Official Plan

(O.P.)Designation: R1S (0.P.)Designation:

Present Use: Single Family Detached House Proposed Use: Multi-Unit Residential Building
Other: ) 9

4, RATIONALE (Please briefly explain the rationale for the request to rezone. Include attachments if necessary.) -

To rezone part of the lot PID No. 275735 from R1S to R3 This portion of the lot will be consolidated with lot PID 275313 for a
12 units Multi-Unit residential Building at 1 Palmers Lane

5. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS ]
Application Form with Fees [J Legal Description and Other Drawings Permission from Owner
*  Rezoning or Municipal Plan Plot Pian ®  Anyrelevant ®  If Applicant is not the
A'mendynents: $800 per PID e  Showinglocation of drawings of property Owner, Owner
(if applicable) property to be proposed must grant permission
s Rezoning & Official Plan rezoned. development, to apply.
. Amendment: $1400 per PID o i
| 6. DECLARATION & SIGNATURE )

I do solemnly declare that | am the Authorized Agent of the Owner/the Owner named in the Application and
certify that the statements contained are true and complete, and are made with full knowledge of the

circumstances connected with this Application.
Digitall S
SIGNATURE oF AppLicanT:Aaron Stavert Daie: 20230202 121103 w0 DATE: 2 Feb 2022

THIS IS AN APPLICATION ONLY
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,.....fh-__ For |Permit # 002-DEM-22
S, T Office [File # 22042
CHARLOTTETOWN Use [PD7 275313
Only |Zone: R3
Plannine Department
Mailing Address P.0. Box 98, 701 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, C1A IM9
Contact information Tel 902-629-4158, Fax 902-629-4156, Email: planning@charlottetown.ca, Websitc www.charlottctownca

This certifies that: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert of 67 King Street
Has a Permit to: Demolish 6 unit apartment building
At the location of: 1 Palmers Lane

Provided that the person accepting this permit shall in every respeet conform to the City of Charlottetown Zoning &
Development Bylaw, The Building Code Bylaw, and any other provisions set by the City of Charlottetown.
Any violation of the terms may be deemed cause for revocation of this permit

1 | This Permit will be subject to Scction 3.10 of the “Nuisance Bylaw™ and “Zoning & Development Bylaw™,

2  |The damage deposit of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) for possible damage lo City property will be renimed if no damage is reported or claimed.

The Applicant must engage Bell Aliant, Maritime Electric Co. Ltd. or other ulilities in the removal of overhead/underground wires, ete. to
facilitate the removal of such building, and to pay f{or any other expenses connected with the removal of same such as repairs to asphalt strezts,

| curb, sidewalks or other, If power has to bs interrupted to other properties during the remaval, then permission is required from Island Regulatory
{ and Appeals Comumission (302) 892-3501.

The Applicant must remove this building during such haurs so s not to ohstruet traffic on said streets over and ahave any reasonable period of
4 |time and to contact the Police Department ($02) 628-4172 and the Public Works Department (902) 894-5208 as to the exact date & time the
remaval will commence and arrange assistance.

5 |The Contractor shall ensure alt zone signage is installed in accordance with the Provincial Temporary Traffic Control manual (2056 Edition)

The Applicant must ensure the demolition arca is protectod and kept scoure from illegal or unaurthorized access. Ensure sidewalk is closed and

6 direct pedestrian traffic with signage to use the other side of the street.
7 'The Applicant must contact the Charlottetown Utilities Department (302) 629-4014 to have all sewer and water connections turned off, and
| disconnections must occur at the main line at the street right-of-way AND must be inspected by the Water and Sewer Utility prior to backfilling.
8 The applicant will ensure thal safely measures comply with Parl 8 of the Nativnal Building Code and also comply with 5.6 of the Nutional Fire
Code. A Fire Safety Plan must be onsite at all times. See Fire Inspestor for details of Fire Safety Plan (902) 625-4083
9 Al debris and dirt shall be ramoved from the Public Right of Way prior to the completion of the work. Al matexials from demolition sitc must be
|hauted and deposed of at 2 Provincially approved site.
10 The Applicant/Contractor is responsible to repair any damaged sidewalks, or asphalt caused by the demolition to the satisfaction of Public Works

Manager.

11 |The foundation must be removed or filled in and site to be level with no change in Grade. No significant ponding of watsr permitted.

12 |This Demoliuon Permi shall be valid for sixty (60) calcndar days.

i

Development Officer: Laurel Palmer Thompson 0(0 i Date: February 15, 2022

T 2
Building Inspector: Trevor Eisnor L Date: January 19, 2022

Name Signature

i Administration send copy of Permit to O Fire Department, O Police Department, 0 Public Works, [ Utility |
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M. Lynn Murray
62 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 555
Email: lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com

April 4, 2022

Planning & Heritage Department
70 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Dear Sir/fMadam:

Re: Proposed Development - Palmer's Lane

Parker Perry provided me with additional information on Friday afternoon in relation to the
proposed development of the property.

As indicated during the public meeting, | retained a surveyor to prepare a survey for me. | met
with the surveyor today who has prepared a preliminary survey plan, a copy of which is enclosed
herewith.

As is evident from the preliminary survey attached hereto, it shows two pins at my southeast
corner, one that is inside my hedge and one that is in line with my hedge. | understand those

survey pins are approximately 4 to 5 feet apant.

The drawing we have been provided by the City only shows one survey marker and it does not
show a second survey marker. In light thereof, | am not sure which marker is being used by the
developer - the one inside my hedge or the one on my hedge boundary. Additionally, my hedge
is not shown on the drawing that is filed with the City. When | purchased the property in 1992, the
hedge was already planted by my predecessor and | have maintained it since that time.

In light thereof, while Planning has indicated that the proposed building meets the setback
requirements, | am not sure that is the case as it is not clear where the start point would
be. Furthermore, the most recent drawing | reviewed indicates a setback of 11.6 5/8 with a note
that there is a 3.3 foot minimum. | understand the setbacks for side, flank and rear yards was

19.7 feet (6 meters) per the R3 regulations for apartment dwellings.

The letter to City Council dated April 1, 2022 from Mr. Perry and Mr. Jenkins indicated the building
was pushed back an additional 18 feet from the Mount Edward Road side; however, it looks like
it is about 14 feet or maybe 14% feet according to the Planning Board recommendation.

Additionally, the Planning Board recommendation speaks of buffer zones. | note that the proposed
buffer is located on my property as opposed to the developer's property. Is that what the City
means when it states that in order to mitigate any potential land use conflicts, a landscape buffer
would be required to be retained along the property boundary of the proposed development and

£s
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April 4, 2022
Page 2

any low density development? How is this new plan able to be approved when it is talking about
using my land for its buffer zone?

Finally, the enclosed survey plan clearly indicates that there are obvious boundary issues
involving the property in question and my property, such that it is not even clear where the setback
even begins. Additionally, it is not clear whether the developer is claiming property as its property
when in fact, the said property may have been occupied by me or my predecessors in title for in
excess of 30 years.

My surveyor will be making final inquiries and soon as the plan is available | will be providing a
copy to both Parker Perry and City Hall.

Yours truly,

mﬁ,M

M. Lynn Murray
MLM/cam

Enclosure: Survey plan
cc: Parker Perry

4842-1731-4277, v. 1



000038




— 000039
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LEGEND \
e e LANDS DEALT WITH BY THIS PLA
] FD ... SURVEY MARKER FOUND
" sul SURVEY MARKER SET |
= wT WTNESS SURVEY MARKER SET !
et wurs emess FENCE .
® v semre CALCULATED POINT 1
A MON ... MONUMENT
® WELL ... WELL ; b
Y HP ... UTIUTY POLE A
@ MH MANHOLE
o 8 .. CATCH BASN
NOTES APPROVALS

REVISIONS

Professional Land Surveying

5 Edles Way
Stratford, PEI C1B0) |

el {902} 3149510 Emall: barmardsurveys@ig
Fax: {502) 56%-5600 Wabslte: www bermardtu
PLAN OF SURVEY

SHOWING PERIMETER BOUNDARIES AND WSIBLE IMPROVE
ON LANDS |DENTIFIED AS PID 275321 IN POSSESSION

M. LYNN MURRAY

CHARLOTTETOWN
QUEENS COUNTY, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

JOB NO.: FIELDWORK BY:
22-038 S. MaclEAN
DATE OF PLAN: SCALE:
PRELIMINARY: APRIL 4, 2022 1: 300

CERTIFICATION
1, Serype 1. Bornasd, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LAND SURVEYOR DO HERERY CERTI
SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, ANTY THAT THIS PL
AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAID SURVEY.

PRELIMINARY

ol JA N o .
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN
RESOLUTION

6:7‘”‘”/ A Planning

MOTION CARRIED ___
MOTION LOST

iy e 2

e
/ M Date: August08,202 2 [ 6o )
Moved by Councillor __ |_gAy f%(/ Terry MacLeod

V7 S
Seconded by Councillor / /(_____J_ e lanna Jankov
L/ 3

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the request to:

e Amend Appendix “A” - Future Land Use Map of the Official Plan from Low
Density Residential to Medium Density Residential for a portion of 1B Palmers
Lane (PID #275735) (total area of +/- 457 sq.m);

e Appendix “G” - Zoning Map of the Zoning & Development Bylaw from Single-
Detached Residential (R-1S) Zone to Medium Density Residential (R-3) Zone, for
a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) (total area of +/- 457 sq.m); and

o Consolidate a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) with 1 Palmers Lane
(PID #275313), subject to a final pinned survey plan,

In order to construct a 12-unit apartment building, be approved.



Vi, o
-7

RECEIVED
_— —ﬁ/’— 1 SERP-2172027

The | 72 :g & i
= e Island Reguiatory
Noti ce of Ap peal and Appeals Commission
{Pursuant to Section 28 of the Planning Acf)
TO:  The [sland Regulatory and Appeals Commission NOTE:
National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Street Appeal process is a public process.
P.O. Box 577, Charloftetown PE C1A 7L1

Telephone: 902-892-3501 Toll free: 1-800-501-6268
Fax: 902-566-4076 Website: www.irac.pe.ca

TAKE NOTICE that l/we hereby appeal the decision made by the Minister responsible for the administration
of various development regulations of the Planning Act or the Municipal Council of __Cily of Charlottetown

(name of City, Town or Community) on the _22nd  day of August , 2022 wherein the

Minister/Comunity Councii made a decision to See separate sheet

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28.(5) of the
Planning Act, the grounds for this appeal are as follows: (use separate pagefs) If necessary)

See separate sheet

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28.(5) of the
Planning Act, |lwe seek the following relief: (use separate page(s) if necessary)

See separate sheet

EACH APPELLANT MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: (print separhtd shegtg as n Y)
¢ /»
Name(s) of Signature(s) of J
Appellant(s): M- Lynn Murray, K.C. Appellant(s): (\ .
Please Print =

Mailing Address: cfo Key Murray Law, 494 Granville St City/Town: _Summerside
Province: PE Postal Code: C1N 4K4
Email Address:  1ain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com Telephone: 902-436-4851
Dated this _ 215t day of September , 2022

day month year

IMPORTANT

Under Section 28.(6) of the Planning Act, the Appellant must, wilhin seven days of fiting an appeal with ihe Commission serve a copy

of the notice of appeal on the tunicipal coundl or the Minister as the case may be.

Service of the Notice of Appeal is the responsibility of the Appellant

Infarmation on this Form Is coltecled pursuant to the Planning Act and will be used by the Commission in processing this appeal.
Faor additional information, contact tha Commission at 902-892-3501 or by email at info@irac.pe.ca.

{attach a copy of the decision).
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NOTICE OF APPEAL {continued)
Pursuant to Section 28 of the Planning Act

TAKE NOTICE that | hereby appeal the decision made by the Municipal Council of the City of Charlottetown
on the 22" day of August, 2022, wherein the Community Council made a decision to:

¢ Amend Appendix “A” — Future Land Use Map of the Official Plan from Low Density Residential to
Medium Density Residential for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane {PID #275735);

o Appendix “G” Zoning Map of the Zoning & Development Bylaw from Single-Detached Residential
(R-15) Zone to Medium Density Residential (R-3} Zone, for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane {PID
#275735); and

* Consolidate a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) with 1 Palmers Lane (PID #275313),
subject to a final pinned survey plan, in order to construct a 12-unit apartment building.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28(5) of the Planning Act,
the grounds for this appeal are as follows:

* By email dated 18 May 2022, the City’s planning department advised the Appellant that the City
would provide her with actual notice when the present matter was proceeding to Council for
decision;

a The Appellant had a legitimate expectation that she would receive actual notice of the matter
being brought back to Council for decision, owing to the email from the City’s planning
department;

s Actual notice was not provided to the Appellant;

¢ The matter went before Council for decision on August 2279

e The Appellant became aware of Council’s decision on 15 September 2022;

¢ Council failed to follow the proper process in rendering its decision; and

e Council’s decision does not accord with sound planning principles.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28(5} of the Planning Act,
| seek the following relief:

e That the appeal be aliowed, and the decision of the Council for the City of Charlottetown be
quashed.

DATED this 21% day of September, 2022. [D %{O CW
A3 :
( A

IAIN M. McCARVILL

Key Murray Law

494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
902-436-4851

lain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com
Lawyer for M. Lynn Murray, K.C.
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Jain McCarvill

R
From: Lynn Murray
Sent: September 19, 2022 12:00 PM
To: lain McCarvill
Subject: FW: Palmer’s Lane

M. Lynn Murray, K.C.*

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (802) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Mathesen | +1 {902) 388-7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

KEY#Z MURRAY 7 MERITAS

L A WAl LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

Key Murray Law is @ Proud Sponsar of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

PEI-iPE

;ﬁlf 2033 bu PROUD SPONSOR
: CANADA

GAMES FIER COMMANDITAIRE

This e-mall, including any stlackments, is confidential and may be protested by sclicitaricliant privilege. I is intanded anly for the persan or parson Lo
wiom itis addrossed. I you have recsived this e-mall in errer. nlease nolify the sender by 2-readl or telephane. fos inforriations contenues dans e
counigl, y compris toutefs) pigca(s) jolnte(s), sont canfidgenliclies o pauvent faire 'chiet dua privilége avogal-clignl  Les inforpations sont dirigées anix}
destinataire(s) seulernert, Sivous avez 1egu ca colirded par arrene, veuilie? on avisor i'erpéditenr par courrizl o par téléphons.

From: Thompson, Laurel <lthampson@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 11:14 AM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>

Cc: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hi Lynn;
Yes, that's no problem. We can advise you when it is to proceed to Council,
Best Regards,

Laurel

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: May 18, 2022 9:41 AM

To: Thompson, Laure] <thompson@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: Re: Palmer’s Lane

(=]
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

| understand that is happening and that the boundary line as provided to you will be different.

I merely asked to be notified when this is coming back to counci

Is that possible

Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C,

Partner

tel +1 (502} 368 7821 | fax +1(902) 368 3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200, Charlottetown PE

PO Box 875, C1A 719

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
Key Murray Law

COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues, please know you are always welcome at our offices.

If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has travelled outside of PEI within the last 14 days;

2. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate during the last 14 days; or

3. You are experiencing any symptoms of iliness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body
aches or loss of taste or smell.

4. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege.
It is intended only for the person or persans to whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y
compris toute{s) piéce(s) jointe(s), sont confidentielies et peuvent faire I'objet d'un privilege avocat-
client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous avez recu ce courrie! par
erreur, veuillez en aviser l'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone.

On May 18, 2022, at 9:38 AM, Thompson, Laurel <thompson@charlottetown.ca> wrote:

Good morning, Lynn:

Please be advised that Council deferred this application with the expectation that you would provide
the applicant the relevant information regarding your shared property line. It is our understanding that
your surveyor has been in cantact with the applicant regarding the disputed property boundary and
that your survey would be forth coming to the applicant.

Please follow up with your surveyor and the applicant as to the status of the disputed property
boundary. Staff are waiting for the applicant to convey to us when they want this issue back on the

regular Council agenda.

Best Regards,
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Laurel Palmer Thompson

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: May 17, 2022 4:56 PM

To: Catane, Elien <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>; Thompson, Laurel <ithompson@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurravlaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 {802) 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

KEY L SMURBAY T MERITAS'
LAY LAY FIRMS WORLOWIDE

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

d ;52 IPE
,ﬁ 022 ou PROUD SPONSOR
4‘ CANADA | FiER COMMANDITAIRE
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COVID-18 NOTE
Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate or quarantine; or
2. You are experiencing any symploms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chilis, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or

smell.
3. Non-surgical masks must be womn at all imes within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.

This g-rnail, including any altachments, is sonfidential and may be protected by salicitorficlent privitege. [Uis intendsd only for the
persor: of persens lo whorn it is addressed. If you have receivad Ihis e mail in error, please notily the sender by &-mail or lelephone
l.e3 informalinna contenues dans ce courtel y compris toute(s) pikce(s) jointeds), sor confidentielies et nsuvend fare lobjei d'un
privilboe awecat-dient | es infermalions sont dirigées aulx) destinataira(s) sevlement Stvous auez regu ce CoUMEt par errsur,
veuwlles en avicer | expéditeur par couniel ou par leleshone

From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: May 17, 2022 4:20 PM
To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>; Thompson, Laurel

<Ithompson@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hello Lynn,
Good day! The application was deferred at the regular meeting of Council in April. | have not had any

update since then.
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| am looping in Lauret in this email. She may have a better idea of what the status of this application is at
this time. Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurravlaw.com:
Sent: May 9, 2022 12;24 PM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Ellen

IS it possible to be advised if anything else is before planning Board or Council dealing with the above
noted proposed development

If so, can | be advised at this email address. If not, if you could just let me know
Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legat Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

i —
KEY 5 MURRAY m MERITAS®
L AW LAW FIAMS WORLDWIDE

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

e PEL-iPE
}g 30880y | PROUDSPONSOR
-1!“ CANADA | FIER COMMANDITAIRE

COVID-18 NOTE
Dear Clienls and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked ta self-isolate or quarantine; or
2. You are experiencing any symptoms of iliness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or
smell.
3. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.
This ¢-mail. including any atiachiments s confligerliai and may he protecled by sobctor/cient piviiege 11 s intended only [or the
person or persens to whom it is aadressed. ¥ you have recaived this e-mall in grror, please notify he sarder by e-mail or ielephone
L ef infarmalions cortenues dans cg courriel vy comipris toLie(s) pigce(s) jointets), sun condidentielles &f pruven! faiie lebjed d'un
privilags svocal cient. Les infarmaliany sant dirigéas autx) doslinataireis) seulement. Si vaus aver regu ne carrigl par ereur,
veuille: en avisel Fexcediteur par couriigl ou pst telephone

4
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From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: April 4, 2022 2:29 PM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer's Lane

Hi Lynn,

Thank you for your confirmation. K will be livestreamed at www.charottetown.ca/video where you can
watch and/or listen live. As soon as the meeting starts, you should be able to hear/listen/watch the
meeting proceedings.

Safe travels!

Best Regards,
Ellen

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: April 4, 2022 2:27 PM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE; Palmer's Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you ~ will | be able to call in to listen or do | have to be on zoom — | am on the road to Nova Scotia
tomorrow afternoon/evening

Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Partner

tel +1 {902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

L.egal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (802) 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corparation

b d
KEY MURRAY T v
7. it MERITAS

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

b PEI-IPE
Jﬁﬁ 2% ou PROUD SPONSOR
-{" canaoa FIER COMMANDITAIRE

COVID-18 NOTE
Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting our officas in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isclate or quarantine, or

5
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2. You are experiencing any symptoms of iness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or
smell.

3. Non-surgica! masks must be worn at all times within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.

This rernail, incitiding any altachraants is conti<dential ang may ha protecieds by saticitaricliznt privilega. [t is intended only for the
paIsen ar parsans fo whom it addressed, if you have recsived this e-ingil in error. please nolify the sender by 2-mait of l2lzphione
Las informations comenuss ¢ang ce caurriel v compris loute(s) pidgoa(s) jointe(s) son’ confidentielies ¢ peuvent faire Fabjet d'un
priviege avacst-chen'. | es informations son® difigées a.a{y) dastinalaice{s) sculemant. S vous svaz regu oo ceurnisl par erreur,
vauillez cn auser Favpediteur pan couedzl ou par leigshone

From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: April 4, 2022 2:12 P

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com:>
Subject: RE: Palmer's Lane

Hello Lynn,

Good day! Because of the current weather condition, the planning board meeting scheduled tonight is
rescheduled to tamorrow, April 05, 2022 at 4:30pm. The meeting will still be at City Hall, Council
Chambers.

Kindly respand to this email to confirm receipt.

Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen

Ellen Faye Catane
Intake Officer/Administrative Assistant

City of Charlottetown — Planning & Heritage Department
70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4112

Fax: 902-629-4156

ecatane@charlotietown.ca

www.charlottetown.ca

s
CHARLOTTETOWN
g{fmf things happes heve.

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: April 4, 2022 10:28 AM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@kevmurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer's Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank You Ellen
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Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Pariner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 {direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlotietown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 363 7801
*Praclising through a professional corparation

KE%A*"V MUBRRAY T MERITAS®

LAW FIRRAS WORLDWIDE

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

+
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J7 canan FIER COMMANDITAIRE
COVID-18 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate or quarantine; or

2. You are experiencing any symptoms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of tasie or
smell.

3. Non-surgical masks must be womn at all times within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.

ihis e-mall, including any attachiments, i conkidential and may b protenied by sallcitarizlicat privilege IVis intenaed only for the
person of persens o wham it &5 addiessed i you have receved this e-mail in zrror, plesse nfity the sender by e-mail ar lelephurs.
Les informations conlenues dans ce coumiet y compris toute(s) pignels) joinleds), son! confidanliellzs 81 oeuvent faire I'abjet d'un
privilage avoral-chent | es informations sonl diigées aulx) deshinalaira(s) seniement. Sivous aver recu ce ceurricl par erar,
veuiliez en aviser lexpediteur pai courrigl ou par 1zkzphione

From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Sent: April 4, 2022 8:46 AM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>

Cc: Thompson, Laurel <|thompson@charlottetown.ca>; Forbes, Alex <aforbes@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hello Lynn,

Good morning and thank you for your email. The application dealing with the rezoning of a portion of 1B
Palmers Lane will be presented and discussed in tonight's meeting. The meeting is scheduled at 4:30pm
at Council Chambers, 2" Floor, City hall.

Planning Board will review the application {and proposed changes submitted by the applicant) and will
make a recommendation to Council. Council meeting will be scheduled next Monday, April 11. For the
rezoning process, after a public meeting, the application is forwarded to Planning 8oard for a
recommendation to Council, and Council makes a decision. During this process, there is no requirement for
another public meeting.

The meeting can be viewed as it is streamed live at www.charlottetown.ca/video. Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen
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From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: April 3, 2022 6:26 PM

To: Catane, Elien <gcatane@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: Palmei’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Ellen
Parker sent me a new proposal on Friday afternoon at 457 pm.
Is this the one that is being considered on Monday night or will the meeting be delayed?

1 would request that it be delayed given that there is a new proposal that was just received at end of
business on Friday.

Furthermore, Will there be another public meeting now that there is a new proposal?

Lynn Murray

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368 7821 | fax +1 (902) 368 3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200, Charlottetown PE

PO Box 875,C1A 719

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
Key Murray Law

COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues, please know you are always welcome at our offices.

If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has travelled outside of PEI within the last 14
days;

2. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate during the last 14
days; or

3. You are experiencing any symptoms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat,
chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or smell.

4. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by
solicitor/client privilege. It is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is
addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail
or telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y compris toute(s} piéce(s)
jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire |'objet d'un privilége avocat-client. Les
informations sont dirigées au(x} destinataire(s) seulement. i vous avez rec¢u ce courriel
par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone.
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN 1~ | o~
AMENDMENT 2 Dop ]
OFFICIAL PLAN (PH-OPA.1): D 4

To adopt the Official Plan Amendment, PH-OPA.1-032, Tie land use for « portion gf IB Palmers Lane (PID
#275735) as shown on Appendix A — Future Land Use Map of the City of Charlotietown Official Plan, is
designated as Medium Densily Residential, hereby excluding it from its former designation of Low Density /
Residential,

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE “OFFICIAL PLLAN AMENDMENT, (PH-OPA.1-032, as it pertains to
Palmers Lane (PID #275735))", as attached, be adopted.

Date: fis e s gecaengzn ya ,} Auvgust 08, 202<M o 'ﬁ;)
5

Moved by Councillor: /’{;w-. M., “&wﬁ {_ Tetry MacLeod 4/ Jﬁ(m

Seconded by Comncillor: ﬂ _H___..é._.._._ ﬁm& o IWIHA Jajby /\7

ZONING & DEVELOPMENT BYLAW(PH-ZD.2):

To adopt Bylaw PH-ZD.2-60, A Bylaw to amend the Zoning & Development Bylaw, “To Amend Appendix “G” —

Zoning Map of the Zoning & Development Bylaw for « portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) from the 4

Single Detached Residential (R1-S) Zone fo the Merlinm Density Residential (R-3) Zone.” 1
-

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE “BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN ZONING AND Du(ly
DEVELOPMENT BYLAW, (PH-ZD.2-60, as it pertains to a portion of IB Palmers Lane (P1D #275735))", as aftached, \ j
be read a first time and approved; and that it be read a second time at the next Public Meeting of Council. b pf%‘

Date: August 08, 2022

Moved by Councillor: ; gt / L\‘\, (/ - E( Y. Terry MacLeod

 Seconded by Councillor: % Q_____.--___./’_ — Y mabcfﬂ[ ﬁmw)c}; }l/'a v

——

WHERLEAS THE “BYLAW TQ AMEND THE CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT g0 /

BYLAW, (PH-ZD.2-60, as it pertains to a portion of 1B Palmers Larte (PID #275735))", as attached, was read and 7
approved a first time on August 08, 2022;

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the said Bylaw be read a second time and approved. 0 /
Date: . ugust 22,2022 ‘ p

Moved by Councillor; ﬁ 4/ ZL é ggL‘Q A Terry Macleod ( J[ﬂ,

Seconded by Councillor: (i Lt ’ / : Julie McCabe ( C/’

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the said Bylaw be adopted.

Date: /) ﬂVfusi‘ 23,2022 3 -Q'D
Moved by Councillor: \/g A ?/ Teriy MacLeod L}arr
Seconded by Councillor: L l L,u/ ??’) (( o Lt (A Julie McCabe

Mayor/Chairperson Chief Administrative Officer
(signature sealed) (signature sealed)



000055

City of Charlettetown
A Bylaw to amend the Zoning and Development Bylaw
BYLAW # PH-ZD.2-60

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the City of Charlottetown as follows:
PART 1-INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION

1. ‘Title
(1) This Bylaw shall be known and cited as the “Bylaw to amend the Zoning and Developmenl Bylaw, Bylaw # PH-ZD 2-
60!’

2.  Authority
(1) Sections 16 and 18 of the Planning Act R.3.P.E.1 1988 Cap. P-8, enables the Council of the City of Charlotielown, to
adopt bylaws and bylaw amendments implementing an official plan far the municipality.

3. Purpose
(1) The purpose of this bylaw is to amend the City of Charlottetown’s Zoning and Development Bylaw provisions found
in Appendix G — Zoning Map.

PART Il - AMENDMENTS

4.

(1) The zoning of a portion of 1B Palmers Lanc (PID #275735) as shown on Appendix “G” — Zoning Map of the Zoning
& Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, is Medium Density Residential (R-3) Zone, hereby excluding it from its
former designation of Single Detached Residential (R1-S) Zone”

s e R =
Portion of subj
_to_be r_ez_oned
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PART II1 - EFFECTIVE DATL

5. Lffective Date

(1) The effective date of the Zoning & Development Bylaw amendment is the date as signed by the Minister of
Agriculture and Land.

First Reading & Approval:

This Zoning & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, was 1ead a first tu'ne and approved by a majority of
Council members present at the Council imeeting held on the 51 day of f. , 2022,

Second Reading and Approval:
This Zoning & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, was re ')I a second time and approved by a majority of
Council members present at the Council meeting held onthe 227 day of dﬁg; < {_' , 2022,

Adoption by Council:

This Zoning & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, was adopted by a majority of Council members present at
the Council meeting held on l& day of 2022,

6. Signatures

Mayaor/Chairperson Chief Administative Officer
(signature sealed) (signature sealed)

This Zoning & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, adopted by the Council of the City of Charlottetownon _ day
of , 2022 is certified to be a true copy.

Chief Administrative Officer Date:
(signature sealed)

MINISTERIAL APPROVAL

This Zoning and Development Bylaw amendment {PH-ZD.2-60} is hereby approved.

Dated on this __day of ;

Hon. Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Agricuiture and Land
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN
OFFICIAL PLAN

To adopt the Official Plan Amendment, PH-OPA. 1-032, The land use for a portion of IB Palimers Lane (PID
#275735) as shown on Appendix A — Future Land Use Map of the City of Charlottetown Official Plan, is
designated as Medium Density Residential,, hereby excluding it from its former designation of Low Density
Residential.

Effective Date
The cffective date of the Official Plan amendment is the date as signed below by the Minister of Agriculture and Land.

Adaoption and Approval by Council:
The Official Plan amendment was adopted and approved by a majority of the Councilfors present at the Council Meeting held
on the 8™ day of August, 2022.

Mayor/Chairperson Chief Administrative Officer
(signature sealed) (signature sealed)
MINISTERIAL APPROVAL

This Official Plan Amendment (PH-OPA. 1-032) is hereby approved.

Dated on this __ day of ,

Hon. Bloyce Thotnpson o
Minister of Agriculture and Land
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN

Cfficial Plan Amendment PH-OPA,1-032
Appendix “A” - Future Land Use Map

Authority
The Council for the City of Charlattetown under the authority vested in it by Sectjons 11, 14 and 18 of the Planning Act R.S.P.E.I.
1988 Cap. P-8 hercby enacts as follows:

The land use for a portion of 1B Palmers Lase (PID #275735) as shown on Appendix A — Future Land Use Map of the
City of Charloftetown Official Plan, is designated as Medium Density Residential, hereby excluding if from ifs former
designation of Low Density Residential.

L ) S, el
. Portion of subject property
/. to be _mdefignated__
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PRINGE EOWARD ISLAND
Regulatory & Appeals Commission

Commission de réglementation et d'appels
ILE-DU-PRINCE-ED0UARD

October 4, 2022

Via email: jain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com

M. Lynn Murray, K.C.
c/o lain McCarvill
Key Murray Law

Dear Mr. McCarvill:
RE: Appeal #LA22017 — M. Lynn Murray v. City of Charlottetown

The Prince Edward Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission has received the Notice of
Appeal that you filed on behalf of your client, M. Lynn Murray, K.C., against a decision of the
City of Charlottetown with respect to the rezoning of PID#275735 from low density residential
to medium density residential; and a rezoning from single-detached residential to medium
density residential, located on a portion of 1B Palmers Lane; as well as the consolidation of
1B Palmers Lane (PID275735) with 1 Paimers Lane (PID275313) in order to construct a 12-
unit apartment building.

A preliminary issue of whether the Notice of Appeal was filed within the timeline prescribed by
S. 28 of the Planning Act has been identified. The Commission invites both parties to file
written submissions on this preliminary issue, specifically setting out whether the Commission
has jurisdiction to hear this appeal. The deadline for these submissions is November 4, 2022.

Any questions or concerns can be directed to myself by telephone at 902-892-3501 or email

at pirafuse@irac.pe.ca

Yours truly,

4
Philip.4” Rafuse
Appéals Adffinistrator

PO Box 577, National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Street, Chariottetown, PE C1A 7L1
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PRINCE EDWARD ISiaWD
Regulatery & Appeals Commission

Commission de réglementation et d'appels
Ig-Du-PRInCE-EDOUARND

October 4, 2022

VIA: Email: aforbes@charlottetown.ca

City of Charlottetown

Planning and Heritage Department
233 Queen Sireet

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9

Dear Mr. Forbes:
RE: Appeal #LA22-017 — M. Lynn Murray, K.C, v. City of Charlottetown

The Prince Edward Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission has received the Notice of
Appeal that you filed on behalf of your client, M. Lynn Murray, K.C., against a decision of the
City of Charlottetown with respect to the rezoning of PiD#275735 from low density residential
to medium density residential; and a rezoning from single-detached residential to medium
density residential, located on a portion of 1B Palmers Lane, as well as the consolidation of
1B Palmers Lane (PID275735) with 1 Palmers Lane (PID275313) in order to construct a 12-
unit apartment building.

A preliminary issue of whether the Notice of Appeal was filed within the timeline prescribed by
S. 28 of the Planning Act has been identified. The Commission invites both parties to file
written submissions on this preliminary issue, specifically setting out whether the Commission
has jurisdiction to hear this appeal. The deadline for these submissions is November 4, 2022.

Any questions or concerns can be directed to myself by telephone at 902-892-3501 or email

at pirafuse@irac.pe.ca

Yours truly,

Phlpﬁzp%;a\fu;/&Z
Appeals Admipistrator

Enclosure

Copy to: David W. Hooley, K.C.

PO Box 577, National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Strest, Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
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Island Regulatory & Appeals Commission
5t Floor, Suite 501

134 Kent Street

Charlottetown, PE CiA7L1

Attention: Phllip J. Rafuse
Dear Mr. Rafuse:

Re: M. Lynn Murray, K.C. v City of Charlottetown - LA22-017
Notice of Appeal - September 21, 2022

This letter is in response to your correspondence requesting that the City of Charlottetown
(the “City”) provide written submissions on the preliminary issue of whether the Island
Regulatory and Appeals Commission (the “Commission”) has jurisdiction to hear the Notice of
Appeal filed by Lynn Murray, K.C. (the “Appellant”) on September 21, 2022.

The Appellant has appealed a decision of Council dated August 22, 2022, approving an
application by the Developer, Open Practice Inc. (the “Developer”), to permit a 12-unit
apartment building to be constructed at 1 Palmers Lane (PID 275313) and a portion of 1B
Palmers Lane (PID 275735) (the “Property™} (the “Application”). The particulars of Council’'s
approval are as follows:

- Amend “Appendix “A” - Future Land Use Map of the Official Plan” from Low Density
Residential to Medium Density Residential for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID
275735),

— Amend “Appendix “G” - Zoning Map of the Zoning & Development Bylaw” from Single-
Detached Residential (R-1S) Zone to Medium Density Residential (R-3) Zone, for a
portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID 275735); and,

— Consolidate a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID 275735) with 1 Palmers Lane (PID
275313), subject to final pinned survey plan, in order to construct a 12-unit apartment
building.

The Minister signed off on the amendments

David W. Hooley, Q.C. |Senior Counsel
Direct 902 §29 3903 Main 902 628 1033 Fax 902 566 2639 Email dhoaley@coxandpalmer.com
Dominion Building 97 Queen Street Suite 600 Charlottetown PEI C1A 4AS

Practicing as Professional Corporation
*20009937/00345/991966/vl
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The grounds of appeal are outlined in the Notice of Appeal; however, for the purposes of this
letter, we will focus only on the preliminary issue of jurisdiction. Following the Commission's
decision on this preliminary issue, the City will file its Record and Response to the grounds of
appeal if and when required.

1. Does the Commission have Jurisdiction to hear the Notice of Appeal flled by the
Appellant on September 21, 20227

It is the City's position that the Commission does not have jurisdiction to hear the Notice of
Appeal filed by the Appellant on September 21, 2022.

Not ali municipal decisions are liable to appeal. In the case of bylaw amendments (section
28(1.1)(b)), the Legislature has determined that the decision to adopt an amendment may be
appealed to the Commission by way of Notice of Appeal within twenty-one days after the date
of the decision (section 28(1.3)). In cases of bylaw amendments, “the decision” refers to the
date that Council gave final reading to the amendment to the bylaw (section 28(1.4)).
Specifically, the Planning Act, RSPEI 1988, c. P-8 (the “Act” or the “Planning Act”} reads as
follows:

28(1.1) Appeals from decisions of Council
Subject to subsections (1.2) to (1.4), any person who is dissatisfied by a

decision of the council of a municipality

[.]

(b) to adopt an amendment to a bylaw, including
(i) an amendment to a zoning map established in a bylaw, or
(ii) an amendment to the text of a bylaw,
may appeal the decision to the Commission by filing with the Commission a notice of

appeal.
[.]
{1.3) Notice of appeal and time for filing

A notice of appeal must be filed with the Commission within 21 days after the
date of the decision being appealed.

(1.4) Council decision that requires Minister’s approval
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For greater certainty, where a person is dissatisfied by the decision of a council
of @ municipality to adopt an amendment to a bylaw, the 21-day period for filing
a notice of appeal under this section commences on the date that the council
gave final reading to the amendment to the bylaw.

Given that the Commission is a creature of statute, it does not have authority beyond that
which it has been granted by the Legislature. It follows that the Commission does not have
statutory authority to extend the time for filing an appeal under section 28 of the Planning
Act. This exact finding was made just earlier this year in LA22-01 wherein the Commission
stated as follows:

[The Commission] lacks the statutory authority to waive or extend the time
period fixed by the legisfature in s. 28(1.3) of the Planning Act. The Planning
Act grants no power to the Commission to extend the time for filing appeals.
The case law also confirms that an intermediate appellate tribunal like the
Commission cannot waive or extend the time limit for filing an appeal without
express statutory authority to do so.

LA22-01 at paragraph 27 [Tab 1].
There are earlier decisions of the Commission which are consistent with this finding.

In the present matter before the Commission, Council gave final reading to the amendment
to the bylaw on August 22, 2022. The Notice of Appeal was not filed until thirty-days later on
September 21, 2022. This is outside the timeline prescribed by section 28(1.3) of the Act.
Given that the Commission does not have the authority to extend this timeline, it does not
have jurisdiction to hear his appeal.

While it is the City's position that this should be the end of the inquiry, it does anticipate that
the Appellant may argue that she was entitled to actual notice of the August 22" decision.
However, even if the Appellant was entitled to actual notice {which is not admitted but denied),
the Commission still continues to lack jurisdiction as the Notice of Appeal was not filed within
the timeline prescribed by the Planning Act.

The City's position with regard to notice is as follows:

The Appellant was not Entitled to Actual Notice
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The Planning Department is a public body which performs a public law function. In this
instance, the nature of the relationship between the public body and the private citizen is not
one which attracts a private law duty of care. While the City concedes that the Planning
Department appears to have advised the Appellant of its intention to inform her when the
matter was proceeding to Council for decision [see Emall dated May 18, 2022 at Tab 2], this
was not a reasonable task to undertake and the failure to do so does not attract liability. Nor
does it extend the prescribed timeline to file a Notice of Appeal.

It would be highly impractical to require the City to individually notify each individual who has
an application pending before the City for an approval or permit. The Planning Departments
processes hundreds of matters and lacks the resources to monitor every individuals
application. In fact, the only instance in which the Act contemplates actually notifying specific
individuals of councii decisions is for public inspection in the event of a state of emergency
(section 23(3)(b)). Even in that instance; however, Council is only required to notify the
individual of the final decision, not the date upon which the matter will be going to council for
decision - as was requested in this instance.

The decision in question was rendered during a special meeting and notice to the public was
provided as per section 11.1 of the Procedural Bylaw which reads as follows: A copy of the
Notice is annexed at Tab 3.

11.1. The Mayor may cause the CAO to call a special meeting of Council, in
writing, when and as often as the Mayor may deem it proper with at least
twenty-four (24) hours’ notice before the time of the meeting being provided to
the public and Members.

The legislative requirements to provide notice of a decision are prescribed by the Planning Act
and were followed in this instance. Specifically, the Planning Act reads as follows:

23.1 Notice of decision of Minister or council
(1) Where
a. the Minister makes a decision of a type described in subsection 28(1);
or
b. the council of a municipality makes a decision of a type described in
subsection 28(1.1)
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the Minister or council, as the case may be, shall, within seven days of the
date the decision is made, cause a written notice of the decision to be
posted
¢. on an Internet webslte accessible to the public; and
d. ata location accessible to the public during business hours,
i. ifthe decision is made by the Minister, in
A. a provincial government office in Charlottetown, and
B. a provincial government office in the county where the
land that is the subject of the decision is located, or
fl.  If the decision Is made by the councll of a municlpality, In that
municipaiity.

The agenda for the special meeting was posted on the City's website as per section 23.1(1)(b)
and s. 23.1(1){c) and a copy of the decision was accessible to the public. The Planning Act
does not require Council to provide any other form of notice. Thus, the Appellant had
constructive notice of the August 22™ decision. It follows that the City followed all applicable
notice requirements (including constructive notice of Council’s August 22" decision). Actual
notice is not a prescribed requirement.

If the Appellant was Entitied to Actual Notice:

Even if the Appellant was found to be entitled to actual notice, the Commission still does not
have authority to extend the timeline to file a Notice of Appeal as prescribed by section 28(1.3)
of the Planning Act. The legal question as to whether or not actual notice was required is not
one of any relevance for the Commission.

The Planning Act is clear that the clock begins from the date of the decision. This is not the
date that the Appellant learned of the decision, but the date that the Council gave final reading
to the amendment to the bylaw. Regardless of whether the Appellant was entitled to actual
notice, the Commission does not have the ability to amend this provision or to impute
jurisdiction that was not granted to it by the Legislature.

The principles of statutory interpretation do not warrant the Commission’s ability to read into
section 28(1.3) that where actual notice was required, the clock begins from the date that
actual notice was given. As an example, pursuant to section 23.1, the Council has seven days
from the date of the decision to provide written notification of same. Whether the notification
was posted on the date of the decision or seven days later, the clock always begins at the
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same time. That is, from the date of the decision. Put simply, even if actual notice was
required, which (1) the City disputes; and, (2) the Commission does not need to determine,
the Commission’s hands are tied.

City's Overalt Position
Overall, the City's position can be summarized as follows:

The Planning Act prescribes a twenty-one day timeline to file a Notice of Appeal. The
timeline begins from the date of the decision.

The Appellant filed the Notice of Appeal outside the twenty-one day timeline prescribed
by the Planning Act.

The Commission does not have the authority to extend the twenty-one day timeiine
prescribed by the Planning Act.

The Appellant was not entitled to actual notice of the decision. Alternatively, regardless
of whether the Appellant was entitled to actual notice, the Commission does not have
authority to extend the timeline to file a Notice of Appeal as prescribed by section
28(1.3} of the Planning Act.

The Commission therefore lacks jurisdiction to hear the appeal.

Yours very truly,

David W. Hooley, K.C.
DWH/mh

ccC. Alex Forbes, Manager of the Planning & Heritage Department
Aaron Stavert, Open Practice Inc., Developer
lain McCarvill, Counsel for the Appellant
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November 7, 2022

Ellen Catane

Planning & Heritage Department
City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9

Dear Ms. Catane:
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Agriculture Te-du-
et Terres ‘/Pigmcey
2@ Fdouard

Bureau du ministre

C.P; 2000, Charlottetown
ile-du-Prince-Edouard
Canada C1A 7N8

PLANNING

Recd NQV. 1%, 2020 iy,

RE: Amendments to City of Charlottetown Official Plan and Zoning and Development

Bylaw

(MA: CC2022H; Municipality : OPA PH-OPA.1-032 and ZBLA PH-ZD.2-60)

| am pleased to advise that | have approved the following amendments:

Official Plan Amendment (PH-OPA.1-032, adopted August 8, 2022} regarding the land
use for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID §275735) as shown of Appendix A - Future
Land Use Map of the City of Charlottetown Official Plan, is designated as Medium
Density Residential, hereby excluding it from its former designation of Low Density
Residential; and Zoning & Development Bylaw {PH-ZD.2-60, adopted August 22, 2022) a
bylaw to amend the Zoning & Development Bylow, "To Amend Appendix "G" - Zoning
Map of the Zoning & Development Bylaw for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735)
from the Single Detached Residential (R1-S) Zone to the Medium Density Residential {R-

3} Zone."

Please note that the effective date of the amendment is the date of my signature.

.

Yours truly,

Darlene Compton
Minister of Agriculture and Land

Encl.

Tel/1¢él. : 902 368 4820 princeedwardisland.ca  Fax/Téléc. : 902 368 4846
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN 4~ |
AMENDMENT mf
OFFICIAL PLAN (PH-OPA.1); B f
To adopt the Official Plan Amendment, PH-OPA.1-032, The land use for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID

#275735) as shown on Appendix A — Future Land Use Map of the City of Charlottetown Official Plan, is
designated as Medium Density Residential, hereby excluding it from its former designation qf Low Dens:ty /

Residential.

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE “OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT, (PH-OPA.1-032, as it pertains to p ion of 1B
Palmers Lane (PID #275735))”, as attached, be adopted.
August 08, 202 /

Date: w ;ﬂ ,éj/
Moved by Councillor:_ . /LL {_ Terry MacLeod 6;"

Seconded by Councillor: ""’f,—amm alamu & Jaafy, /7

ZONING & DEVELOPMENT BYLAW(PH-ZD.2): L
To adopt Bylaw PH-ZD.2-60, A Bylaw to amend the Zoning & Develupment Bylaw, “To Amend Appendix “G” -

Zoning Map of the Zoning & Development Bylaw for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) from the

Single Detached Residential (R1-S) Zone to the Medium Density Residential (R-3) Zone.” ]

'

BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE “BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN ZONING AND DO”V
DEVELOPMENT BYLAW, (PH-ZD.2-60, as it pertains to a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735))", as attached, \d)i j
be read a first time and approved; and that it be read a second time at the next Public Meeting of Council.

Date: ’} ~ Augusl 08,2022

Moved by Councillor: : ! . Terry MacLeod

Seconded by Councillor: K y < e e e | mmwﬂ[ ﬁm’_‘t«>(:ﬂ }50 v
WHEREAS THE “BYLAW TO AMEND THE CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT J/

BYLAW, (PH-ZD.2-60, as it pertains to a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735))", ", as attached, was read and
approved a first time on August 08, 2022; A

-
BE IT RESOLVED THAT the said Bylaw be read a second time and approved.

Date: ﬂuqﬂ st 22,2022 ﬁ) /

Moved by Councillor: UA.? % &’-ﬁ A Terry MacLeod
Seconded by Councillor: { 1 5 { Julie McCabe

BE IT RESOIL.VED THAT the said Bylaw be adopted

Date: . ,4;?,,;1‘ 23,2022
K Terry MacLeod ’}IJ}J?

Moved by Councillor: ¢

Seconded by Councillor: - 7&{, m CG: i_:( £ Julie McCabe

X %Mﬂ

Chief Administrative Officer =
{sigrature sealed)
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City of Charlottetown
A Bylaw to amend the Zoning and Development Bylaw
BYLAW # PH-ZD.2-60
BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the City of Charlottetown as follows:

PART I - INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION

1. Title
(1) This Bylaw shall be known and cited as the “Bylaw to amend the Zoning and Development Bylaw, Bylaw # PH-ZD.2-
60™
2. Authority

(1) Sections 16 and 18 of the Planning Act R.S.P.E.I 1988 Cap. P-8, enables the Council of the City of Charlottetown, to
adopt bylaws and bylaw amendments implementing an official plan for the municipality.

3. Purpose
(1) The purpose of this bylaw is to amend the City of Charlottetown’s Zoning and Development Bylaw provisions found

in Appendix G — Zoning Map.
PART Il - AMENDMENTS

4,
(1)} The zoning of a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) as shown on Appendix “G” — Zoning Map of the Zoning

& Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, is Mcdium Density Resideatial (R-3) Zone, hereby excluding it from its
former designation of Single Detached Residential (R1-S) Zone.”
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PART IlI - EFFECTIVE DATE

5. Effective Date
(1) The effective date of the Zoning & Development Bylaw amendment is the date as signed by the Minister of

Agriculture and Land.

‘ First Reading & Approval:

| This Zoning & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, was read a first time and approved by a2 majority of
Councﬂ members present at the Council meeting heid on the 3 day of _ @?,Js ?D , 2022,

| Second Reading and Approval:
This Zoning & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-7D2-60, was read a second time and approved by a majority of

| Council members present at the Council meeting held on the Z% day of dy;u < f , 2022,

Adoption by Council:
This Zoning & Development Bylaw Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, was adopted by a majority of Council members present at

the Council meeting held on ZL day of &Mf g1 2022

6. Signatures

g \edil

{signalure sealed)

(sngnatu:e sealed)

Thl: %mg & Development Bylaw, Bylaw #PH-ZD.2-60, adopted by the Council of the City of Charlottetown on gy' day

f.rg . 2022 is certified to be a true copy.
; wﬂiaﬁk&@ ﬁﬂ.fmf 24, 2022
'éﬁief Administrative Officer Date: '
(signature sealed)
MINISTERIAL APPROVAL

This Zoning and Development Bylaw amendment (PH-ZD.2-60) is hergby approved.

Dated on this?_‘day of ML: AT

“Fon. Darlene Compton
Minister of Agriculture and Land
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN
OFFICIAL PLAN

To adopt the Official Plan Amendment, PH-OPA.1-032, The land use for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID
#275735) as shown on Appendix A — Future Land Use Map of the City of Charlottetown Official Plan, is
designated as Medium Density Residential,, hereby excluding it from its former designation of Low Density
Residential.

Effective Date
The effzctive date of the Official Plan amendment is the date as signed below by the Minister of Agriculture and Land.

Adoption and Approval by Council:
The Official Plan amendment was adopted and approved by a majority of the Councillors present at the Council Meeting held

on the 8% day of August, 2022.

iz “— 1 q
Mayor/Chairpers Chief Administrative Officer
(signature sealed (signature sealed)

MINISTERIAL APPROVAL

This Official Plan Amendment (PH-OPA.1-032) is hereby approved.

- e,

Lk
Dated on this] _day ofKevimbu | 2022

Hon. Darlene Compton

Minister of Agriculture and Land
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN

Official Plan Amendment PH-OPA.1-032
Appendix “A” — Future Land Use Map

Authority
‘the Council for the City of Charlottetown under the authority vested in it by Sections 11, 14 and 18 of the Planning Act RSPLIL

1988 Cap. P-8 hereby enacts as follows:

The land use for a portion of 1B Palmers Lane (PID #275735) as shown on Appendix A — Future Land Use Map of the
City of Charlotietown Official Plan, is designated as Medium Density Residential, hereby excluding it from its former
designation of Low Density Residential.
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For  |Permit# 009-BLD-22
— Ih...___""'--— Office |Tile # 22-044
CHARLOTTETOWN e [FDE e
Only |Zone: R3

Planaing Department
Mailing Address P.O Box 98, 70 Kent Strect, Charlottetown, PE, C1A 1M9

Contact information Tel 902-629-4158, Fax 902-629-4156, Email: planning@charlottetown.ca, Website www.charlottetown.ca

POST THIS IN A CONSPICUQLIS LOCATION DURING CONSTRUCT]ON

This certifies that: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert of 67 King Street
Has a Permit to: New 12 unit 3.5 storey apartment building incl. basement level
At the location of 1 Palmers Lane

Provided that the person accepting this permit shall 10 every respect conform to the City of Charlottetown Zoning &
Development Bylaw, The Building Code Bylaw, and any other provisions set by the Cily of Charlottetown.
Any violation of the terms may be deemed cause for revocation of this permit

Development Officer Requirements:

As per plans submitied by Aaron R. Staveat of Open Practice Inc. Issued for permit 2021-12-03.

Minimum 12 siandard parking spaces and 1 barrier free space to be maintained on site.

Lot grading as per the Grading Plan designed by Chad McCallum of SCL Engineering dated October 21, 2021,

An pccupancy permit is required prior to occupying the buoilding.

Final Grading Plan is required prior to an occupancy permit being issued.

tBuilding placement as per the site plan designed by Aaron Stavert of SCL Engineenng Dwg. # A0.2

A 13 £t land use buller is required 1o be maintained along a1l property. boundaries abutting a low density residential zope. In ocder to
accommiodate the landscape buffer parking space # 14 may have o be adjusted and relocatad to the north,

Land use buffer may include | or more of the followign features, a bearm, a natural arca containign trecs or shrubs, or a man made
[eature such as a wall or fence.

Building Official Reqguirements:
1 | A work shall be done in accordanes with the 2015 National Building Code of Canada (NBC) and as pians provided and agreed amendments |

2 las Pex Building Code Bylaw Section 4.12.1, the Owner/Applicant shall email Building Inspector or contact Planning Department at
902-629-4I58 to arrange for REQUIRED INSPECTIONS (24 hours natice must be given)

a - Insulation fitted, vapour barricr with continuous scal (Pro-drywall)

Final Inspection - - Smoke alarms, CO alarms, deadbolls, exterior decks, Iandlngs, stairs, handrails, guards, ¢ic, |
IPart § - National Buﬂdmg Code - Safety Measures at Construction & Demolition sites to be followed. This inciudes protection of site & public and 1
| 3 |Fire Safcty measurcs as per 5.6 of the National Fire Code,

{4 |Kitchen ventilation to meet NBC §.23.3.7 - be directly vented or have booster fan and switch in kitchen to increase flow 2.5 times normal,
Vapour Bartict to be installed between top plate of interior wall to Toof truss & between interior wall stud to extenor wall at framing stage, must
5 |meet NBC 9,25.4.2 requirements and CSA/CGSB-51.34M
[ EFotmdauon walls to be insulared at R20 min with vapour barrier, including walls adjacent to garage & be protected from mechancial du.mage.
ISpmy Foarn and Foamn Insulation must be protected with Drywall, Plywood or approved ULC Intumescent Fire Retardant Paint.
[ JICF Foundations to meel NRC Tahlc 9.15.4.2A for Solid Concrete MP A, min, thickness, height max requirements, [f bmlding 15 outside this table
3 |Lhm a Professional Enginver 15 required to inspect LCF, approve & provide Cemtificate to the City before any concrete is pourcd.
rllr.-lical Piles are nol (o be used unless a plan is stamped by Professlonal Faoginecr. (Ylust be submitted befare Permit is Issued.) Hehcal Piles
9 must be an approved product under CCMC, imstalled by Qualified installer, who must provide a ‘lorque installation report
Handrails must have smn, clearanee of 50mm and be graspable along enire length. Squace or rectangular handreils are NOT APPROVED, unless
10 |they liave recesscs on sides (o allow thumb and fingers to grasp on both sides or ynderneath the handrail,

Development Officer: Laurel Palmer Tho
Name : d

Building Inspector: Trevor Eisnor il — Date: March 3, 2022
Name A Si

THIS IS NOT AN "OCCUPANCY PERMIT"

? -‘.,.'29&'!!,% November 17, 2022




"RECEWED"
DEC-07-2077
Notice of Appeal 1 Island ficguiatory

and Appeals .
{Pursuant to Section 28 of the Planning Act) LAncp heals Commission

1
TO:  The Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission NOTE: [
National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Street Appeal process is a public process. | |

P.O. Box 577, Charlottetown PE C1A 7L1
Telephone: 902-892-3501 Toll free: 1-800-501-6268
Fax: 902-566-4076 Website: www.irac.pe.ca

TAKE NOTICE that l/we hereby appeal the decision made by the Minister responsible for the administration
of various development regulations of the Planning Act or the Municipal Council of Charlottetown

(name of City, Town or Community) onthe _17th  dayof  November = 2022  wherein the
Minister/Comunity Council made a decision to approve Development Permit 009-BLD-22 regarding a new 12

unit apartment building; and a decision to approve lot subdivision 002-LS-22, both approvals relating to
property located at 1 Palmers' Lane. (attach a copy of the decision).

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28.(5) of the
Planning Act, the grounds for this appea! are as follows: (use separate page(s} if necessary)

The City of Charlottetown failed to follow its proper process as set out in its bylaws, the Planning Act, and l

the law in general, including the duty of procedural fairness; and

The City of Charlottetown failed to render a decision which accords with sound planning principles in the

field of land use planning, including ensuring proper site boundaries and setbacks were followed.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28.(5) of the
Planning Act, |fwe seek the following relief: {use separate page(s} If necessary) i

The Commission to quash the approval of Development Permit 009-BLD-22 and Lot Subdivision
002-L.5-22,

EACH APPELLANT MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: (print seppyate sheets as/filgcessary)
A

AS
Name(s) of Signature(s) of . ( )
Appellant(s): M. Lynn Murray, K.C. Appellant(s): tl |

Please Print
Mailing Address: cfo lain McCarvill 494 Granville St. City/Town: Surmmerside
Province: PE Postal Code: C1N 4K4
Email Address:  iain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com Telephone: 902-436-4851
Dated this _ 6th day of December , 2022
day month year
IMPORTANT

Under Section 28.(6) of the Planning Acf, tha Appellant must, within seven days of filing an appeal with the Commisslon serve a copy
of the nollce of appeal on the municipal council or the Minister as the case may be.

Service of the Notice of Appeal is the responsibility of the Appellant

Infermation on this Farm is collected pursuant to the Planning Act and will be used by the Commisslon In processing this appeal.
For additional Information, contact the Commission at 802-892-3501 or by emall at info@irac.pe.ca.
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PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
Regulatory & Appeals Commission

Commission de réglementation et d'appels
ILE-DU-PRINCE-EDDUARD

December 7, 2022
Via email: aaron@openpractice.ca

Open Practice Inc.
Attention: Aaron Stavert

Dear Mr. Stavert;
RE: Appeal #LA22021 — M. Lynn Murray v. City of Charlottetown

The Prince Edward Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission has received a Notice of
Appeal filed by lain McCarvill, of Key Murray Law, on behalf of his client, M. Lynn Murray,
appealing the decision of the City of Charlottetown, dated November 17, 2022, with respect
to the approval of development permit 009-BLD-2 regarding a new 12-unit apartment building as well
as approval of lot subdivision 002-LS-22, both with respect to 1 Palmers Lane, Charlottetown, Prince
Edward Island.

Any construction or expenses, with regard to this proposal, incurred by the developer/owner
after this date will be at their peril.

In the event you do not represent the Developer, please forward the correct contact
information so we may inform the Developer of the above-noted appeal.

Enclosed please find all documentation received to-date by the Commission with respect to
this Notice of Appeal.

Any questions or concerns can be directed to myself by telephone at 902-892-3501 or email
at pirafuse@irac.pe.ca

-3 )

Yours truly, P
-;.,--;___,_-';:__\

Philip'J. Rafuse

Appeals Administrator

Corporate Services and Appeals Division

PO Box 577, National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
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PRINGCE EBWARD ISLAND
Regulatory & Appeals Commission

Commission de réglementation et d'appels
TUE-DU-PRINCE-ERDUARD

December 7, 2022

VIA: Email: aforbes@charlottetown.ca

City of Charlottetown

Planning and Heritage Department
233 Queen Street

Chariottetown, PE C1A 4B9

Dear Mr. Forbes:
RE: Appeal #LA22021- M. Lynn Murray v. City of Charlottetown

The Prince Edward Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission has received a Notice of
Appeal from lain McCarvill on beha'f of his client, M. Lynn Murray, against the November 17,
2022 decision of the City of Charlottetown with respect to the approval of development permit
009-BLD-2 regarding a new 12-unit apartment building as well as approval of lot subdivision
002-LS-22, both with respect to 1 Palmers Lane, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. |
have enclosed a copy of the Notice of Appeal for your records.

Please forward a copy of all information in your file with respect to the above-noted decision
to the Commission by January 18, 2023. This information will be added to the Commission’s
file and will be distributed to the Appellant. Also on that date, please file a written response
to the Notice of Appeal. The City may raise issues involving jurisdiction or preliminary matters
in addition to a clear but brief response to the appeal.

Any questions or concerns can be directed to myself by telephone at 902-892-3501 or emait
at pirafuse@irac.pe.ca

Yours truly,

7

PHilip’J-Rafuse. —

Appéals Administrator
Enclosure
Copy to: David Hooley, K.C.-dhooley@cox&palmer.com

PO Box 577, National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
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PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
Regulatory & Appeals Commission

Commission de réglementation et d'appels
ILE-0U-PRINCE-EDDUARD

December 7, 2022

VIA: Email: jain.mccarvili@keymurraylaw.com

lain McCarvill

Key Murray Law

494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K4

Dear Mr. McCarvill:
RE: Appeal #LA22021 — M. Lynn Murray v. City of Charlottetown

The Prince Edward [sland Regulatory and Appeals Commission has received the Notice of
Appeal that you filed on behalf of your client, M. Lynn Murray, against a decision of the City
of Charlottetown with respect to the approval of development permit 009-BLD-2 regarding a
new 12-unit apartment building as well as approval of lot subdivision 002-LS-22, both with
respect to 1 Palmers Lane, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

The Commission has requested a copy of the file material from the City of Charlottetown. A
copy of the written material relevant to this appeal will be forwarded to you as soon as it is
received.

Any questions or concerns can be directed to myself by telephone at 902-892-3501 or email
at pirafuse@irac.pe.ca

Yours truly,

Philipd. "Rafase‘/—*-

ApBeals Administrator

PO Box 577, National Bank Tower, Suite 501, 134 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1




000080

Stavert, Robert
- #
From: Parker Perry <parkerburns@ymail.com>
Sent: December 20, 2021 1:4% PM
To: Stavert, Robert:
Cc Aaron Stavert
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane
Hi Robert

I will drop a cheque off . | was just waiting for Ellen to send me the breakdown . Which you have now provided.

Thanks
Parker

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 20, 2021, at 1:39 PM, Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca> wrote:

Good afternoon Aaron,

] received your applications for 1 Palmers Lane.
1) Demolition application: The fee if $50 plus a $500 damage deposit
2) Building and Development application: There was no Estimated Value of Construction given.
Can you please provide this? The fee for the application is based on this value and is $7.00 per
$1,000 of the estimate plus a $4,000 deposit that is refunded when you receive the Qccupancy
Permit. Alse, can you please forward a pdf of the drawing package?
3) Subdivision application: The fee is $200

Currently our office is closed to the public so | can take credit card payment over the phone at 902-629-
4158 or if paying by cheque, it can be left in the drop box at City Hall or | have a drop box set up inside

the door at 70 Kent Street.
Thanks.

Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@charlottetown.ca
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www.charlottetown.ca
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CHARLOTTETOWN
Great things happen heve.

Flease consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

This e-mail and any files transmitied with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of
Charloltetown. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination,
forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is striclly prohibited. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-
mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system.
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*"""-‘;» —
CHARLOTTETOWN
éirmf things happen heve.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca
Sent: December 22, 2021 1:54 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,

As per requested, please find attached the Architectural and Structural Submission Drawings for your kind
perusal.

Feel free to contact us if you have any further question.
Thanks!

Benny



NOGNTALISNOD OL kOdsd 3NN AMOIS
HOM B0d VD INISOd XHADEG 1AM
O UV adW3A 01 HOIVHLNGD

HI X AQ NOUYDM T IVAD by /O

=AM
HOOTd GIHSINU

$6-06 _"ON "DMO | Nmm ¢ LEESIE 'ON Oid
LHYMIALS AN
b - " .
BN R - o . . AV NUAT T
LTLSLT ON Qo

ATHINECS B0 MON

HLNG 39N AN WL




000084

“SN)EJS JUBLINO BIEOIPUI 0) BQB) SMLYLS NOILYDITddY eiepdn shemly 'p

UO[SS[WIQNS O BN
8y} je uopeuLoju; Bujssiy

shep § ul papiaosd PBAIEoBY
s1 ajepdn 10 ey ou ) Jaoo Juswdoaaap yim dn mojo) pinoys 20jaedsul Buippng ¢ A | siuewndoq ejejdwod
*Jers eyendosdde o) uo ey ssed - eaninj — ¥ A | panjesey ey
Jesu 8y U} Buime|asyy, 10U eie nok jey) suoneayddy 8(14 0} LO PloyY Jou Op Bsedld
Y -] ...!o”wo._.. o o._:=< IE] ploy P id ‘2 | P e e
8|NPBYIS PUR SIEPUBIRD HIOM 1By} U] pesejus 8q LS Seujjpeeq uoneaddy -} Z20zZ 'L Aienuep | ejeq dn-jes o4
‘SYIANIWTY HOLII4SNISHIDNFI0 £y | euoz
3d ‘UMOIBHOLBYD ‘LP00Y XOH "O'd | SSJPPY JAUMQ
50n-MoJj0} SyUOW § LLAN Auad ieyieg | swen teu
ot dsu) Bpig 1180W0 Mag 2202 'LL AIne i8d Ieyieg N JeumgQ
1) 76p 08 7202 ‘L) Iudy 190415 Bupy L9 | $SR.ppY JuES|Iddy
MaINSY 8]l deu) Bprg 2202 '1£ Aenuep HBAR)S UOIBY - "Du| 89N5BId ued) | awep juea)jddy
JGYO 1ASQ Y dn Moj10Z 2202 'vg Aenuep Bujpjing juewyede jun-g jo uopowsq | uopduoseq Jeug
MainBy 8]l JooM0 1Wbd ZZ0Z ‘L& Aenuep sue SIBW|Ed | | uopeao defoid
MBIAJfID.IUDD [eniu| 2202 ‘g Asenuer ZZ0z ‘L) Aenuer | eyeg uopes|jddy
8|y ubissy 1eoyo) weq pejeublseq | 2zoZ ‘61 Auenuer 22-W3G-200 | # yuuay
ol ubissy dsuy 6pig Jewo | 2zozZ ‘61 Adenuep £L£522 | # aid
o1} ub|SSE pUE dnjeg Jajunoy uol4 2202 '61L Aenuep ¢h0-Z2 | #olld

{8juopoy

seujjpeeq

$3.¥d NOLLOVY

aue SIAW|ed T - Uo)

nedjddy uonjowag man :afqns

<BY' UMOIBNIOLEYI @G IOUS|IT> JOAZI| “I0USIT {<BI UMOIN0IRYI @ JOUIRIID> AjlWT Joulel] (0]

Wd 2T:€ 20T "LT Auenuer :3uag
Hagoy WaAe)S (Lo

aue] s1awed | - uonedddy uonowag MaN ‘M4 sefgng
uay3 ‘aueied 10

WY B8 £207 ‘0z Aenuer Jues

Haqoy ‘Hanels ETTLYE]

ua))3 ‘suered



000085

Stavert, Robert

From: Stavert, Robert

Sent: January 17, 2022 3:43 PM

To: Trainor, Emily

Subject: New Subdivision Application - 1 Palmers Lane

Property line adjustment between 1 Palmers Lane and 1B Paimers Lane.
File 22-043

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown
70 Kent Street
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1MS
Office: 902-629-4158
Fax: 902-62%-4156

rstaverti@charlottetown.ca
www.charlpttetown.ca

CHARLOTTETOWN
ﬁraﬂ“ things happeq heve.
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Stavert, Robert

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Parker,

Stavert, Robert

January 17, 2022 4:14 PM
parkerburmns@ymail.com

1 Palmers Lane - Receipts
Receipt.pdf; Receipt.pdf; Receipt.pdf

000088

Receipts for the fee payments of the demolition permit, lot subdivision and new building permit are attached.

Just as a reminder we still require the payment of a $4000 deposit before the building permit can be issued.

Thanks.
Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown
70 Kent Street
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1M9
Office: 902-629-4158
Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@charlotietown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

e
CHARLOTTETOWN
Great tings AAppen REVE
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Stavert, Robert

T R BN ——
From: Stavert, Robert

Sent: January 17, 2022 4:27 PM

To: Benny Lam

Cc: Aaron Stavert

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Yes, exactly. | didn’t see it in the documents | already had.
Thanks.

Rob

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca)
Sent: January 17, 2022 4:24 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Raob,
Do you mean the proposed site drainage plan as attached?
Thanks!

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Monday, Sanuary 17, 2022 at 4:11 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Benny,

i don’t think we received the propased drainage plan for this project. Do you have a copy of that you can send to me or
is it coming from the surveyor?

Thanks.
Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown
70 Kent Street
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Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9
Office: 902-629-4158
Fax: 902-629-4156

rstaverti@chariottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

——
CHARLOTTETOWN
51%-{:‘ things hagpen Azve.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca)
Sent: fJanuary 4, 2022 4:32 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstaverti@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,
Thanks a lot for your information.

Last time | went there the building was under renovation so | have to drop off the drawings into a drop box at
City Hall.

We will settle it as soon as possible.
Regards,

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 at 4:29 PM
Jo: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron(@openpractice.ca>
Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

The outer door of our office here at 70 Kent Street is open and there is a drop box in the vestibule. I'm usually at the
front desk so | will see you drop it off or wili check it when | get back if 'm away from my desk for any amount of time.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny @openaraciice.ca)
Sent: January 4, 2022 4:26 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Thanks Robert!

We will seftle the fee as soon as possible.
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By the way, what would be the procedure if we would like to drop off the cheque for the fees?

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 at 4:14 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron(@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

So based on that the permit fee is $10,500 plus the refundable $4,000 deposit.

Rob

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: January 4, 2022 4:09 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,
The estimated value of construction would be 1.5 million.
Thanks!

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@chariottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 at 3:58 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Benny,

We are just waiting for the fees to be paid. We will need an estimated value of construction on the building permit
application to determine the fees for that.

1) Demolition application: The fee if $50 plus a $500 damage depaosit
2) Building and Development application: There was no Estimated Value of Construction given. Can you please

provide this?
3) subdivision application: The fee is 5200

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown
70 Kent Street
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Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

e
N N

CHARLOTTETOWN
Great things happet hve.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: January 4, 2022 3:23 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,
Happy New Year! | wish you have a wonderful holiday!

Regarding the captioned Pemit Application, we would like to see how is the status and if there is any question
about the drawings?

Please feel free to contact us at any time.
Thanks a lot!

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Thursday, December 23, 2021 at 8:44 AM

To: Benny Lam <benny(@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Good morning Benny,
Received, thank you.
Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A iM9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156
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Catane, Ellen

From: Stavert, Robert

Sent: January 20, 2023 210 AM

To: Catane, Ellen

Subject: FW: Palmers Lane

Attachments: 220202_Palmers Lane Rezoning Application.pdf; 220202_A.02_Revised Site Plan for

Rezoningf4].pdf

From: Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: February 2, 2022 1:56 FM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: FW: Palmers Lane

Hi Robert:

This is a rezoning application for 1 Palmers Lane. When | reviewed the file | realized that a portion of the property that
was being consolidated would need to be rezoned. | have the file here for 1 Palmer’s Lane. Can you set this application
up and add it to the file? Also, Parker Perry will have to pay the fee.

Thanks,

Laurel

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Sent: February 2, 2022 12:15 PM

To: Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Parker Perry <parkerburns@ymail.com>; Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: Palmers Lane

Laurel
See attached rezoning application.
Any questions please call.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King 5t. Charlottetown, PE

Cl1A 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca

openpractice.ca

From: Laurel Thompson <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 at 4:17 PM
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To: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: Palmers Lane

Hi Aaron:

Sounds good. Can either you or Parker come in and fill out an application for a rezoning? It will proceed to
the March Planning Board meeting. The agenda has been set for February. | will let Ellen know to make sure
you are included to attend the March meeting.

Best Regards,

Laurel

Laurel Palmer Thompson
Planner I

City of Charlottetown

233 Queen Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 4B9

Office: 902-629-4106

Fax: 902-629-4156

Iithompson@charlottetown.ca
www.chariottetown.ca

On Jan 31, 2022, at 3:54 PM, Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca> wrote:

Laurel -

| spoke with Parker and he is fully aware of the mail out for lot consolidation and re-zoning.

Please proceed. Can you tell me when the next planning meeting is — | would plan to attend virtually or
in person to answer any questions.

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, PE

C1A 1B4

902 370-2086 p
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902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca

openpractice.ca
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: "N
For Office Use Onl
‘ﬂ. h.__ x '
File #: Zone:
CHARLOTTETOWN | eemics Permit Fee
Mailing: P.0. Box 98, 70 Kent St,  Charlottetown, PE, C14 7K2 PID #: = Received:

Tel: 902-629-4158 Fax: 902-629-4156
Email: planning@charlottetown.ca Website: www.charlottetown.ca |

=

REZONING & AMENDMENTS APPLICATION l

[ 1. TYPEOF WORK - [
O Rezoning including 0.P. Amendment Rezoning not including 0.P. Amendment [ Bylaw Amendment

| 2. CONTACT INFORMATION |

Name: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert Address: 67 King Street
APPLICANT Phone: 902-370-2086 ). Charlottetown, PE
Email: @aron@openpractice.ca Postal Code: C1A 1B4
Name: Parker Perry__ Address: P.O. Box 40047 RPO West Royalty
OWNER Phone: 902-394-6669 ). Charlottetown, PE
Email: parkerburns@ymail.com Postal Code: C1E 042

3. PRroOJECT INFORMATION
1 Palmers Lane

Project Location: LT
Project Description: Rezone a Portion of Existing R1S lot to expand an existing R3 to building a new Multi-unit Residential

Single Detached Residential Zone Proposed Zone: Medium Density Residential Zone

Present Zone:

Present Official Plan Proposed Official Plan

(O.P)Designation: ~ R1S (O.P.)Designation:

Present Use: Single Family Detached House Proposed Use: Multi-Unit Residential Building
Other: -

| 4. RATIONALE (Please briefly explain the rationale for the request to rezone. Include attachments if necessary.)
To rezone part of the lot PID No. 275735 from R1S to R3 This portion of the lot will be consolidated with lot PID 275313 for a

12 units Multi-Unit residential Building at 1 Palmers Lane

5. APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Application Form with Fees [] Legal Description and Other Drawings Permissicn from Owner
= Rezoning or Municipal Plan Plot Plan ®  Anyrelevant e  |f Applicant is not the
Amendments: $800 per PID e  Showing location of drawings of property Owner, Owner
(if applicable) property to be proposed must grant permission
«  Rezoning & Official Plan rezoned. development. to apply.

. Amendment: $1400 per PID
[ 6. DECLARATION & SIGNATURE |
I do solemnly declare that [ am the Authorized Agent of the Owner/the Owner named in the Application and

certify that the statements contained are true and complete, and are made with full knowledge of the
circumstances connected with this Application.

Digitally signed by Aa Stavert
SIGNATURE of AppLicanT:Aaron Stavert Due 2020202121103 0400 DATE; 2 Feb 2022

THIS IS AN APPLICATION ONLY
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Stavert, Robert

From: Stavert, Robert

Sent: February 3, 2022 8:53 AM
To: Parker Perry

Subject: RE: Palmers Lane
Attachments: Receipt.pdf

Hi Parker,

Receipt for rezoning application fee payment is attached.
Thanks.

Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156

rstaverti@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

. B
CHARLOTTETOWN
Great things happest Reve.

From: Parker Perry [mailto:parkerburns@ymail.com]
Sent: February 2, 2022 3:43 PM

To: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>; Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>; Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: Re: Palmers Lane

Hello

I just called in with my credit card .

Laurel do you know when planning meets and the decision on rezoning will be 7

Thanks

Parker

000105
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P d 1’1{61'

Bueili Homes

d P Parker

De\r:lopmenls

Parker Perry | Owner | Contractor | Developer
Parker Developments | Parker Built Homes
E. parker@parkerdevelopments.ca

P. 902-394-6669

On Wednesday, February 2, 2022, 02:08:10 p.m. AST, Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlotietown.ca> wrote:

Hi Parker,

The fee for the rezoning application is $1,400. | can take credit card payment over the phone at 902-629-4158
or payment by cheque can be dropped in the drop-box at our office (Planning Department - 70 Kent Street) or
City Hall (192 Queen Street).

Thanks.

Rob

Robert Stavert

Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Chariottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, G1A 1M8

Office: 902-629-4158



Stavert, Robert

From: Thompson, Laurel

Sent: February 3, 2022 11:36 AM
To: Stavert, Robert

Subject: Re: Palmers Lane

Ok V'l get him to get a letter form the neighbours

Laurel Palmer Thompson
Planner ll

City of Charlottetown

233 Queen Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 4B9

Office: 902-629-4106

Fax: 902-629-4156

Ithompson@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

B

On Feb 3, 2022, at 11:32 AM, Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca> wrote:

000107

parker owns 1 Palmers Lane but he’s taking land from the house behind, isn’t he? The house in behind,
1B Palmers Lane, is owned by Michael Brown. So the intention is for the access to 18 be changed to

MacKay Drive, correct? I'll have to assign it 2 MacKay Drive civic number in that case

From: Thompson, Laurel

Sent: February 3, 2022 11:26 AM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: Re: Palmers Lane

Hi Robert:

is 1 B owned by Parker Perry or the adjoining neighbour? If so I can ask Parker to get

something in writing.
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Laurel

Laurel Palmer Thompson
Planner

City of Charlottetown

233 Queen Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 489

Office: 902-629-4106

Fax: 902-629-4156

lthompson@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

(]

On Feb 3, 2022, at 9:13 AM, Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
wrote:

Hi Laurel,

File has been created for this.
File 22-081
Case#t 003-RZN-22

Technically the rezoning is for 1B Palmers Lane so you will see that on the file folder.
However | created a folder on the Planning drive under 1 Palmers Lane since it's part of
that praject. Do we have anything in writing from the property owner of 1B that he
gives permission for these changes? Just curious.

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156
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www.charlottetown.ca

<image001.jpg>

From: Thompson, Laurel

Sent: February 2, 2022 1:56 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Subject: FW: Palmers Lane

Hi Robert:

This is a rezoning application for 1 Palmers Lane. When | reviewed the file | realized
that a portion of the property that was being consolidated would need to be rezoned. |
have the file here for 1 Palmer’s Lane. Can you set this application up and add it to the
file? Also, Parker Perry will have to pay the fee.

Thanks,

Laurel

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Sent: February 2, 2022 12:15 PM

To: Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Parker Perry <parkerburns@ymail.com>; Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Subject: Re: Palmers Lane

Laurel
See attached rezoning application.
Any questions please call.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King $t. Charlottetown, PE

ClA 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca
openpractice.ca

From: Laurel Thompson <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, February 1, 2022 at 4:17 PM

To: Aaron Stavert <aaron{@openpractice.ca>

Subject: Re: Paimers Lane

Hi Aaron:



000110

Sounds good. Can either you or Parker come in and fill out an application for a
rezoning? It will proceed to the March Planning Board meeting. The agenda has
been set for February. | will let Ellen know to make sure you are included to
attend the March meeting.

Best Regards,

Laurel

Laurel Palmer Thompson
Planner Il

City of Charlottetown

233 Queen Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward island
Canada, C1A 489

Office: 202-629-4106
Fax: 902-629-4156

Ithompson@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

B

On Jan 31, 2022, at 3:54 PM, Aaron Stavert
<aaron@openpractice.ca> wrote:

Laurel -

| spoke with Parker and he Is fully aware of the mail out for lot
consolidation and re-zoning.

Please proceed. Can you tell me when the next planning meeting is —|
would plan to attend virtually or in person to answer any questions.

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, FE

Cl1A 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f
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openpractice.ca



Stavert, Robert

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good afternoon,

Please see attached for a recently issued demolition permit for 1 Palmers Lane.

Thanks.
Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown
70 Kent Street

000112

Stavert, Robert

February 23, 2022 3:54 PM
Demo-Moving Notification
Demolition Permit - 1 Palmers Lane
Palmers Lane 1 File 22-042 DEMO pdf

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1M9
Office: 902-629-4158
Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@chadottetown. ca
WWW, lo Wi

., .
CHARLOTTETOWN
f/;,r tHhings happes heve
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_..—-.qh\—_ For  |Permut # 002-DEM-22
e Y Office [File # 22-042
CHARLOTTETOWN Ue [P 275313
Only |Zone: R3
Planning Depzrement
Maiting Address P.0. Box 98, 70 Kent Street, Charlotietown, PE, CIA 1M9

Coptact information Tel 902-629-4158, Fax 902-629-4156, Email; plancing@charlortetown.ca, Website www.charlotetown.ca

This certifies that: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert of 67 King Sgeet
Has a Permit to: Demolish 6 unit apartment building
At the location of: 1 Palmers Lane

~ Provided that the person accepting this permit shall in every respect conform to the City of Charlottetown Zoning &
Development Bylaw, The Building Code Bylaw, and any other provisions set by the City of Charlotietown.
Any violation of the terms may be deemed cause for revocation of this permit

Conditions

1 |This Permit will be subject o Section 3.10 of the “Nuisance Bylaw” and “Zoning & Development Bylaw™

2 {The darage deposit of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) for possible damage City property will be retarned if po damage is rep or

The Applicant must cagage Bell Alisnt, Maritime Electric Co. Ltd. or other utilities io the removal of overbead/underground wires, etc. to

3 fciliiate the removal of such building, and to pay for any other expenses connected with the removal of same such as repairs to asphalt streets,
curb, sidewalks or other. If power has to be imterrupted to other properties during the removal, then permission is requircd from Island Regulatory

and Appesls Commission (902) 892-3504

The Applicant must remove this building during such bours se as oot to obstruct traffic on said strects over and above any reasonable period of
4 |time and to contact the Police Department (902) 629-4172 and the Public Works Department (502) 394 5208 as to the exact date & time the
removal will commencs and arrange assistance.

5 |The Contractor shall ensure all zone signage is installed in accordance with the Provincial Temporary Traffic Control manual (2016 Edition)

6 The Applicant must ensure the demolition area is protected and kept sccure from illegal or unaurthorized access. Ensure sidewalk is closed and
direct pedestrian traffic with signage to use the other side of the streel.

The Applicant must contact the Charlottetown Utilities Department (902) 629-4014 to have all sewer and water ecnnections turned off, and
disconnections must occur at the main Jine nt the street right-of-way AND by the Water and Sewer Utlity prior to backfilling.

g The applicant will ensure that safety measures conply with Part 8 of the National Building Code and also comply with 5.6 of the National Fire
Code. A Fire Safety Plan must be onsite at all times, See Fir¢ Inspector for details of Fire Safety Plan (902) 6294083

All debris and dirt shall be removed from the Public Right of Way prior to the completion of the work.  All materials from demolition site coust be
hauled and deposed of at & Provincially approved site.

lition to the satisfaction of Public Warks

The Applicant/Contractor is responsible to repair any damaged sidewalks, or asphak caused by the d
Mansger.
11 |The foundation must be removed or filled in and site to be level with o change in Grade. No significant ponding of water peraitted.

12 | This Demolition Permit shail be valid for sixty (60} calendar days.

el Q,M

Development Officer: Laurel Palmer Thompson Date: February 15, 2022
Toow S
Building Inspector: Trevor Eisner . Date: Januery 19, 2022
Name Signature

[ Administration sead copy of Permit to O Fire Department, 0 Police Department, [ Public Works, O Utllity |
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Catane, Ellen

From: Eisnor,Trevor

Sent: January 20, 2023 9:42 AM

To: Catane, Ellen

Subject: FW: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings (CAD FILES)
Attachments: 22-126 mech.pdf

Thanks

Trevor Eisnor, CET, Chief Building Official
70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, Canada, C1A 1M9
Off: 802-629-4107, Cell 902-629-0191, Fax: 902-629-4156

From: Eisnor, Trevor <teisnor@charlottetown.ca>

Sent: February 25, 2022 5:35 PM

To: Eisnor,Trevor <teisnor@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: FW: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings {CAD FILES)

Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada's largest network.

-------- Original message -——---

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Date: 2022-02-25 5:03 PM (GMT-04:00)

To: "Eisnor, Trevor" <teisnor@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Subject: FW: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings (CAD FILES)

Trevor-
Please see mechanical drawings for Palmer’s Lane as requested.

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, PE

CiA 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron(@openpractice.ca

cpenpractice.ca
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From: Alex Aghdassi <alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca>

Date: Friday, February 25, 2022 at 4:34 PM

To: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Doug Matheson <doug@mcaconsultants.ca>, Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>
Subject: RE: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings (CAD FILES)

Here are the drawings issued for construction.

Thanks,
Alex

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@®openpractice.ca>

Sent: February 25, 2022 9:28 AM

To: Alex Aghdassi <alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca>; Benny Lam <bhenny@openpractice.ca>
Cc: Doug Matheson <doug@mcaconsultants.ca>

Subject: Re: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings {CAD FILES)

Alex / Doug —

Please see attached a few small comments on Mechanical Drawings for Palmers Lane.
If you could revise, and submit stamped drawings Issued for Construction.
Also please provide signed and stamped schedule A-2 for City Permitting.

Thanks,
Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, PE

C1A 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca

openpractice.ca

From: Alex Aghdassi <alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca>

Date: Thursday, February 17, 2022 at 3:44 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Doug Matheson <doug@mcaconsultants.ca>, Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: RE: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings (CAD FILES)

Hi Benny,

Here are the Mechanical Drawings if you have any questions let us know.

Thanks,
Alex,
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From: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Sent: February 17, 2022 2:18 PM

To: Alex Aghdassi <alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca>; Doug Matheson <doug@mcaconsultants.ca>
Cc: Parker Perry <parkerburns@ymail.com>; Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: Re: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings (CAD FILES)

Hi Doug/ Alex
Any updates for the Mechanical Drawings?

Would you please send us the Mechanical Drawings together with Schedule A for Permit application as soon
as you can?

Thank you very much!

Benny

From: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Date: Thursday, February 10, 2022 at 4:55 PM

To: "alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca” <alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca>, Doug Matheson
<doug@mcaconsultants.ca>

Cc: Parker Perry <parkerburns@ymail.com>, Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings (CAD FILES)

Hi all,
Please find attached the CAD Files for your coordination.
Thanks!

Benny

From: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>
Date: Thursday, February 10, 2022 at 4:53 PM

To: "alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca" <alex.aghdassi@mcaconsultants.ca>, Doug Matheson
<doug@mecaconsultants.ca>

Cc: Parker Perry <parkerburns@ymail.com>, Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Palmers Lane - Mechanical Coordination Revised Drawings

Hi all,

Please find attached the revised drawings based on today’s Mechanical Coordination. Cad file will be in
separate email.

Thanks!

Benny
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CITY OF CHARLOTTETOWN - BUILDING CODE BYLAW PH-BC.3

Schedule “A-2” - Field Review of Construction
Inspection Commitment Declaration
Preamble
Whereas the Building Code Bylaw applies to the construction or demolition of a building;

And whereas the Province has adopted the National Building Code and the National Energy Code with
amendments as the Charlottetown Building Code, requiring cormpliance with it as adopted for the
construction or demolition of buildings;

And whereas architects, and profassional engineers are required by their respective statutes, Byfaw, and
Bylaws, to ensure the general public of competent standards and ethical conduct in the design of buildings;

And whereas the Provincial Building Code Regulations requires professionals to design buildings in
conformance with the minimum standards of the National Building Code and National Energy Code with
sufficient drawings and documents to show how these standards have been met;

And whereas the Provincial Building Code Regulations, requires that these buildings shall be inspected at
intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to determine substantial compliance with the design
drawings accepted by the authorily having jurisdiction and all revisions thereto;

To: The authority having jurisdiction: Date; _February 17, 2022

City of Charlottetown - Planning & Heritage Department

70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, C1A 1M9

Att: Trevor Eisnor (Building Official)
Re: 1 Palmer Lana
Address of project (print)

12 Unit Apartment
Name of Prgject and Description {print)

This is to advise that | am the Architect or professional Engineer appointed by the owner or
prime consultant to perform the Field Review of Construction. | hereby declare for the Design
Requirements for:

Building Design Structural X Mecharical Electrical

Geotechnical Plurnbing Fire Suppressicn System

1) | will review the shop drawings to determine general compliance with the design documents, however,
the party producing the shop drawings remains respensible for the design expressed therein;

2) | will coordinate the review of changes to the design drawings to determine that the changes conform to
the Code; and

3) When satisfied that the work substantially complies with the design drawings, | will complete the
Declaration of Field Review of Construction and return it to the authority having jurisdiction prior to
requesting the occupancy permi.

Please be advised that | may delegate some or all of my duties associated with the Field Review of
Construction to another person employed by me or my firm where it is consistent with prudent professional
practice to do so. The functions will however be performed under my supervision in accordance with the
Engineering Profession Act.

The undersigned shall notify the authority having jurisdiction, in writing as soon as practical, but not
later than 3 business days if the contract for Field Review of Construction is terminated at any time during

construction. \ 2 //
J. Dougtas Matheson, P. Eng. AQMM{{//{
Print Name SRt Fe T (Affix below the seal of the
MCA G I I professional engineer in
onsultants Inc. accordance with provincial
Print Name of Firm or Company legislation ) =

24 Garfield Street, Suile C, Charlotietown, PE C1A 6A5

Mailing Address
(902) 5669223 doug@mcaconsultants.ca

Telephone Email
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ThomEson, Laurel

From: Forbes, Alex

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2022 $:56 AM
To: Aaron Stavert; Thompson, Laurel
Subject: RE: Revised Site Plan

Thanks Aaron. Alex

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Sent: March 31, 2022 9:45 AM
To: Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>; Forbes, Alex <aforbes@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: Revised Site Plan

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Laurel and Alex. -
We have revised the site plan for 1 Palmers Lane. We are just finalizing the drawings and will have out to you shortly.

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, PE

ClA 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 §

aaron@ openpractice.ca
openpractice.ca



Stavert, Robert
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Lynn,

Stavert, Robert

March 31, 2022 4:01 PM
lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com
1 Palmers Lane - Site Plan

1 Palmers Lane - Site Plan.pdf

Site plan is attached, as requested.

Thanks.

Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown
70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1M9
Office: 902-629-4158
Fax: 902-629-4156

rstaverti@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca

CHARLOTTETOWN
6@‘:{{ things happon heve.
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Thomeson, Laurel

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com:
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 1:40 PM

To: Thompson, Laurel

Cc: Lynn Murray

Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct} | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (802) 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

KE\Z MURRAY 7 MERITAS'

LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

PEI-Ip€

y@ B oy PROUD SPONSOR
m‘ FIER COMMANDITAIRE

COVID-19 NOTE
Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting cur offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate or quarantine; or
2. You are experiencing any symptoms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or smell.
3. Non-surgical masks must be wom at all imes within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.

This &-mail, induding any attachments, is confidentiat and may be protected by solicitar/client privilege. It is infended only for the person or persons to
whom itis addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce
courriel, y compris toute{s) pléca(s) jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire l'objet d'un privilége avocat-client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x)
destinataire(s) seutement. Si vous avez re¢u ce courriel par emeur, veuillez en aviser l'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone

From: Thompson, Laurel <ithompson@chariottetown.ca>
Sent: May 18, 2022 11:14 AM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>

Cc: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hi Lynn;
Yes, that's no problem. We can advise you when it is to proceed to Council.

Best Regards,
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Laurel

From: Lynn Murray <bynn.murray @keymurraylaw.coms
Sent: May 18, 2022 9:41 AM

Subject: Re: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

| understand that is happening and that the boundary line as provided to you will be different.
| merely asked to be notified when this is coming back to council

Is that possible

Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368 7821 | fax +1 (902) 368 3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200, Charlottetown PE

PO Box 875, C1A 719

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
Key Murray Law

COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues, please know you are always welcome at our offices.

If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has travelled outside of PEl within the last 14 days;

2. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate during the last 14 days; or

3. You are experiencing any symptoms of iliness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body
aches or loss of taste or smell.

4. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege.
it is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y
compris toute(s) piece(s) jointe(s}, sont confidentielles et peuvent faire l'objet d'un privilége avocat-
client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous avez regu ce courriel par
erreur, veuillez en aviser 'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone,

On May 18, 2022, at 9:38 AM, Thompson, Laurel <ithompson@charlottetown.ca> wrote:

Good morning, Lynn:
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Please be advised that Council deferred this application with the expectation that you would provide the
applicant the relevant information regarding your shared property line. It is our understanding that
your surveyor has been in contact with the applicant regarding the disputed property boundary and that
your survey would be forth coming to the applicant.

Please follow up with your surveyor and the applicant as to the status of the disputed property
boundary. Staff are waiting for the applicant to convey to us when they want this issue back on the
regular Council agenda.

Best Regards,

Laurel Palmer Thompson

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurraylaw.com>

Sent: May 17, 2022 4:56 PM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>; Thompson, Laure! <ithompson@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>

Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments E
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. !

Thank you

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Partner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

KEY/ MURRAY T MERITAS®

LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

[ PE!-iPE
y.ﬂ 2032 PROUD SPONSOR
.U,‘ ﬁgﬁﬂ FIER COMMANDITAIRE

COVID-19 NOTE
Dear Cliants and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
if you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your housshold has been asked to self-solate or quarantine; or

2. You are experiencing any symptoms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or
smell.

3. Non-surgical masks must be womn at all imes within the office where distances of 2 melers cannot be maintained.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/cllent privilege. It is intended only for the
person or persons 1o whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone.
Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y compris toute(s) pigce(s) jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire 'objet d'un
privilége avacat-client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s) seulemant, Si vous avez recu ce courriel par erreur,
veuillez en aviser 'expéditeur par courtiel ou par telephone
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From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: May 17, 2022 4:20 PM
To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>; Thompson, Laurel

Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hello Lynn,
Goad day! The application was deferred at the regular meeting of Council in April. | have not had any

update since then.

I am looping in Laurel in this email. She may have a better idea of what the status of this application is at
this time. Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: May 9, 2022 12:24 PM

Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @ keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer's Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

=5

Ellen

IS it possible to be advised if anything else is before planning Board or Council dealing with the above
noted proposed development

If s0, can | be advised at this emait address. If not, if you could just let me know

Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Partner

tel +1 {902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (202} 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

KEYZZ MURRAY ¥ MERITAS’

L AW LAW FIRMS WO RLDWIOE

Key Murmray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

il PEl-IPE

B

PROUD SPONSOR
FIER COMMANDITAIRE




COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
tf you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate or quarantine; or
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2. You are experiencing any symptoms of iliness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body aches or loss of taste or

smell.

3. Non-surgical masks must be wom at alt tmes within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege. It is intended only for the
person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone.
Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y compris toule(s) piéce(s) jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire l'objet d'un
privilége avocat-client. Les informalions sont dirigées au(x) destinataire{s) seulement. Si vous avez recu ce courriel par erreur,

veuillez en aviser 'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone

From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: April 4, 2022 2:29 PM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hi Lynn,

Thank you for your confirmation. It will be livestreamed at www.charlottetown.ca, video where you can

watch and/or listen live. As soon as the meeting starts, you should be able to hear/listen/watch the

meeting proceedings.
Safe travels!

Best Regards,
Ellen

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: April 4, 2022 2:27 PM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Pafmer’s Lane

unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

{C-AUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments

Thank you — will | be able to call in to listen or do | have to be on zoom - I am on the road to Nova Scotia

tomorrow afternoon/evening
Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

FPartner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 {902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801

*Practising through a professional corporation

KE% MURRAY T MERITAS®

LAW FIRMS WORLDWIDE

Key Murray Law is a Proud Spansor of the 2023 Canada Games
5
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Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

f PEL-IPE
W oo EE PROUD SPONSOR
@‘ m FIER COMMANDITAIRE
COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting our offices in person, pleasa refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate or quarantine; or

2. You are experiencing any symptoms of iliness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, faigue, body aches or loss of taste or
smell.

3. Non-surgical masks must be womn at all times within the office where distances of 2 meters ¢cannot be maintained.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege. It is intended only for the
person or persons to whom if is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone.
Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y compris toute(s) pigce(s) jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire {'objet d'un
privilége avocat-client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s} seulement. Si vous avez regu ce cournel par erreur,
veuillez en aviser l'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone

From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca=
Sent: April 4, 2022 2:12 PM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@ keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hello Lynn,

Good dyay! Because of the current weather condition, the planning board meeting scheduled tonight is
rescheduled to tomorrow, April 05, 2022 at 4:30pm. The meeting will still be at City Hall, Council
Chambers.

Kindly respond to this email to confirm receipt.

Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen

Ellen Faye Catane
Intake Officer/Administrative Assistant

City of Charlottetown — Planning & Heritage Department
70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4112

Fax: 902-629-4156

hatl WD,
ha Wi,
'-_.:;- .
CHARLOTTETOWN
Gt things happen heve.
From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurraylaw.com=

Sent: April 4, 2022 10:28 AM
To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@ charlottetown.ca>
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Cc: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurraylaw.com>
Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not clic-k links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank You Ellen
Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.*

Pariner

tel +1 (902) 368-7821 (direct) | fax +1 (902) 368-3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200

PO Box 875

Charlottetown PE, C1A 1K7

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
*Practising through a professional corporation

KEY/: I MURRAY T MERITAS®

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

g pEI-IPE
)} DU PROUD SPONSOR
.u‘ FIER COMMANDITAIRE
COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues please know you are always welcome at our offices.
If you are visiting our offices In person, please refrain ff any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate or quarantine; or
2. You are experiencing any symptoms of iliness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigus, body aches or loss of taste or

smell.
3. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office where distances of 2 meters cannot be maintained.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege. It is ‘niended anly for the
person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone.
Les informations contenues dans ce courrigl, y compris toute(s) piéce(s) jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent fare I'objet d'un
privilege avocat-client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s} seulement. Si vous avez regu ce courrie! par erreur,

veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone

From: Catane, Ellen <ecatane @ charlottetown.ca>
Sent: April 4, 2022 8:46 AM

To: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray @keymurraylaw.com>
Cc: Thompson, Laurel <Ithompson@charlottetown ca>; Forbes, Alex <aforbes@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: RE: Palmer’s Lane

Hello Lynn,
Good morning and thank you for your email. The application dealing with the rezoning of a portion of 1B

Palmers Lane will be presented and discussed in tonight's meeting. The meeting is scheduled at 4:30pm at
Council Chambers, 2™ Floor, City hall.

Planning Board will review the application (and proposed changes submitted by the applicant) and will
make a recommendation to Council. Council meeting will be scheduled next Monday, April 11. For the
rezoning process, after a public meeting, the application is forwarded to Planning Board for a

7
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recommendation to Council and Council makes a decision. During this process, there is no requirement for
another public meeting.

The meeting can be viewed as it is streamed live at www.charlottetown.ca/video Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: April 3, 2022 6:26 PM

Subject: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Ellen
Parker sent me a new proposal on Friday afternoon at 457 pm.
Is this the one that is being considered on Monday night or will the meeting be delayed?

| would request that it be delayed given that there is a new proposal that was just received at end of
business on Friday.

Furthermore, Will there be another public meeting now that there is a new proposal?

Lynn Murray

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.

Partner

tel +1 {902) 368 7821 | fax +1 (802} 368 3762

80 Grafton Street, Suite 200, Charlottetown PE

PO Box 875, C1A 719

Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801
Key Murray Law

COVID-19 NOTE
Dear Clients and Colleagues, please know you are always welcome at our offices.

If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has travelled ocutside of PEl within the last 14
days;

2. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate during the last 14
days; or

3. You are experiencing any symptoms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills,
fatigue, body aches or [oss of taste or smell.

4. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by
salicitor/client privilege. It is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is
addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or

8
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telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y compris toute(s) piéce(s)
jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire I'objet d'un privilége avocat-client. Les
informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous avez regu ce courriel
par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone.
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Thompson, Laurel
L _ ]
From: Catane, Ellen
Sent: Wednesday, June 8, 2022 3:35 PM
To: Thompson, Laurel
Subject: RE: Palmer's Lane

Thank you Laurel.

Best Regards,

Ellen

From: Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>
Sent: June 8, 2022 3:22 PM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: FW: Palmer’s Lane

FYI

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: June B, 2022 2:54 PM
To: Thompson, Laurel <ithompson@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: Re: Paimer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

=

I met with the surveyor yesterday and understand he is meeting with Parker Perry this week at the site

| understand my surveyor was waiting for something from Parker's surveyor and recently got it. He called me on Monday
to see if | could meet with him at the site on Tuesday for him to show me where he’s putting the pins in. | understand

he’s going to meet with Parker as well before that is done

| understand that once that's done, the survey will be completed and | can provide a copy to you but it will likely be next
week. | have nothing other than the preliminary survey which | already provided to you

I will provide you with a copy of the final survey as soon as I receive it

Lynn

M. Lynn Murray, Q.C.

Partner

tel +1 (902} 368 7821 | fax+1 (902} 368 3762
80 Grafton Street, Suite 200, Chariottetown PE

PO Box 875, CIA7L9
Legal Assistant, Carol Ann Matheson | +1 (902) 368 7801

1
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Key Murray Law

COVID-19 NOTE

Dear Clients and Colleagues, please know you are always welcome at our offices.

If you are visiting our offices in person, please refrain if any of the following apply:

1. You or a member of your household has travelled outside of PEI within the last 14 days;

2. You or a member of your household has been asked to self-isolate during the last 14 days; or

3. You are experiencing any symptoms of illness, such as fever, cough, sore throat, chills, fatigue, body
aches or loss of taste or smell,

4. Non-surgical masks must be worn at all times within the office.

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege.
It is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce courriel, y
compris toute(s) piéce(s} jointe(s), sont confidentielles et peuvent faire |'objet d'un privilege avocat-
client. Les informations sont dirigées au(x) destinataire(s) seulement. Si vous avez regtl ce courriel par
erreur, veuillez en aviser |'expéditeur par courriel ou par telephone.

On Jun 8, 2022, at 2:23 PM, Thompsen, Laurel <lthompson@ chariottetown.ca> wrote:

Hi Lynn:

| wanted to check in with you to see if you received the survey of the boundary line of your

property. We were hoping to see the survey before we send it back to Council. if the survey plan won't
be available scon we will have to advance it to Council.

Can you please let me know what the status is on the survey?

Best Regards,

Laurel

From: Lynn Murray <lynn.murray@keymurraylaw.com>
Sent: May 18, 2022 2:41 AM

To: Thompson, Laurel <lthompson@charlotietown ca>
Subject: Re: Palmer’s Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

| understand that is happening and that the boundary line as provided to you will be different.
I merely asked to be notified when this is coming back to council

Is that possible
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ThomEson, Laurel

From: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>
Sent: Friday, July 8, 2022 7:12 AM

To: Thompson, Laurel

Subject: Fwd: Palmers Lane

Attachments: 20027(JULY4)email.dwg; 20027(JULY4).pdf

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Laurel
Here is Bobs revised drawing based on the investigation that Serge Bernard did for Lynn Murray .

Serge did a Ton of research and came with that Palmers lane was actually 60ft wide not 66ft it's a long story so might be
best if you contact Bob or Serge Bernard to explain or | can come in and see you to go over it.

Can we get on the agenda for this next meeting ?

| can bring Lynn’s drawing in along with our new drawing and explain it if you like so you can send out the findings to
counsel ? Let me know when you could meet .

My cell is 902-394-6669

Thanks

Parker

—mememas -- Forwarded message ——-—---

From: Robert Wakelin <robertwakelin.ise @gmail.com>
Date: Wed, jul 6, 2022 at 12:43 PM

Subject: Palmers Lane
To: Aaron Stavert <aaron(@openpractice.ca>, <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>

Hello Aaron & Parker,

Please see the revised plan. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Cheers
Bob

EE

Parker Perry | Owner

Parker Developments | Parker Built Homes
E. parker@parkerdevelopments.ca

P. 902-394-6669
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ThomEson, Laurel

From: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>
Sent: July 27, 2022 12:13 PM

To: Thompson, Laurel; Paul Jenkins

Subject: 8 unit as of right

Attachments: 220725_8 Unit_Revised Site Plan.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or apen attachments ﬁrﬁess you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Laurel

Please see attached 8 unit site plan which from our understanding s our as of right on this property .
As you can see to fit the required parking in without the rezoned piece of land from 1B Palmers this pushes the
building towards Mt Edward road leaving us a 19.7" setback as opposed to the 35ft we have proposed for our 12 unit

building with the rezoned land .

Also with 8 units or less we can go with 9.5 ft side yard on Lynns side which at least helps push the building back off of
Palmers road .

Once again the 8 unit will be 3 Bedroom units which works out to 24 tenants
The 12 unit is 2 bedroom unit which works out to 24 tenants but more parking .

The building will be the same footprint and height whether itis a 8 unitora 12 unit only thing changing will be interior
configuration of the units and some window and door locations .

We would like to present this for the next council meeting for the first of August . If you require any further info prior to
the meeting please let me know .

Thanks Parker

EL

Parker Perry | OWner

Parker Developments | Parker Built Homes
E. parker@parkerdevelopments.ca

P. 902-394-6669
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Thompson, Laurel -

A
From: Thompson, Laurel
Sent: Friday, July 29, 2022 2:08 PM
To: Catane, Ellen
Subject: FW: 8 unit as of right
Attachments: 220725_8 Unit_Revised Site Plan.pdf
Hi Ellen:

We should attach this email and site plan to the Council memo as well.

Thanks,

Laurel

From: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>

Sent: July 27,2022 12:13 PM
To: Thompson, Laurel <Ithompson@charlottetown.ca>; Paul Jenkins <jpaul jenkins@gmail.com>

Subject: 8 unit as of right

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Laurel

Please see attached 8 unit site plan which from our understanding is our as of right on this property .
As you can see to fit the required parking in without the rezoned piece of land from 18 Palmers this pushes the
building towards Mt Edward road leaving us a 19.7" setback as opposed to the 35ft we have proposed for our 12 unit

building with the rezoned land .

Also with 8 units or less we can go with 9.5 ft side yard on Lynns side which at least helps push the building back off of
Palmers road .

Once again the 8 unit will be 3 Bedroom units which works out to 24 tenants
The 12 unit is 2 bedroom unit which works out to 24 tenants but more parking .

The building will be the same footprint and height whetheritisa 8 unit or a 12 unit only thing changing wil be interior
configuration of the units and some window and door locations .

We would like to present this for the next council meeting for the first of August . If you require any further info prior to
the meeting please let me know .

Thanks Parker
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ThomEson, Laurel
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From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Aaron:

Thompson, Laurel

Thursday, September 8, 2022 3:50 PM

Aaron Stavert

parker@parkerdevelopments.ca

1 Palmer's Lane

220331_PalmersLane Alternate Site Plan (revise) pdf

Could you send me the most up to date site plan for Parker's development at 1 Palmer’s Lane? | have this plan that says
revised but it doesn’t seem to show the property boundary as per the survey by Bernard Surveys. It is my understanding
that the new survey showed the property boundary to the north as a straight line not on an angle.

Thanks,

Laurel
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Thompson, Laurel
+ —

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2022 3:59 PM
To: Thompson, Laure

Subject: FW: Site Plan Revised

Attachments: 220711_SITE PLAN REVISED_OPLpdf

| CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

| recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

As requested - submitted for variance in July.

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC
Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture

67 King St. Charlottetown, PE
ClA 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca
openpractice.ca

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Date: Sunday, July 10, 2022 at 10:43 PM

To: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>
Subject: Site Plan Revised

Parker —
I think should do it..

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC
Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture

67 King St. Charlottetown, PE
C1A 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca
openpractice.ca
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Thom pson, Laurel

From: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>
Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2022 3:59 PM

To: aaron@openpractice.ca; Thompson, Laurel
Subject: Final survey 1 Palmer

Attachments: 20027-3(SEPT1).pdf

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello
Here is a copy of the final survey | submitted this week .
Thanks

Parker
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ThomEson, Laurgl_r

from: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 9:12 AM
To: Thompson, Laurel; Eisnor, Trevor

Cc: Parker Perry

Subject: Revised Site Plan for Palmers Lane
Attachments: 2210020.Review.10.04.22. pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Laurel / Trevor —

Based on Public Meetings and Zoning Approvals, please see attached revised site plan for the 12 Unitat 1 Palmers Lane.

Any questions please let me know.
Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, PE

ClA 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca
openpractice.ca

=]
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Thomgson. Laurel

From: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 10:19 AM

To: Thompson, Laurel

Cc Eisnor,Trevor; Paul Jenkins; aaron@openpractice.ca
Subject: Re: Revised Site Plan for Palmers Lane

| CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments uniess you
Lrecognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Laurel
We are tearing down the building at 1 Palmers lane this week and looking to move ahead with site work next week .
We are already over a year in the making on this and really need to proceed before the weather hits .

Can you please let me know if our application will be approved in time for sitework next week .

Thanks Parker

El.
Parker Perry | Owner
Parker Developments | Parker Built Homes
E. parker@parkerdevelopments.ca

P. 902-394-6669

On Thu, Oct 20, 2022 at 1:50 PM Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca> wrote:
Hello

I haven’t heard anything on this so following up ?
Really hoping to get going here soon .
Thanks

Parker

On Tue, Oct 18, 2022 at 1:08 PM Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca> wrote:
Hi laurel

Just following up here to see if we are able to get this permit so we can proceed before we miss the window to build .
How's it looking ?
Thanks

Parker
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On Wed, Oct 5, 2022 at 9:11 AM Aaron Stavert <aaron@& openpractice ca> wrote:

Laurel / Trevor —

Based on Public Meetings and Zoning Approvals, please see attached revised site plan for the 12 Unit at 1 Palmers
Lane.

Any questions please let me know.

Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture

67 King St. Charlottetown, PE

ClA 1B4

902 370-2086 p

902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca

openpractice.ca

EL:
Parker Perry | Owner
Parker Developments | Parker Built Homes
E. parkeri@parkerdevelopments.ca

P. 902-394-6669

B

Parker Perry | Owner
Parker Developments | Parker Built Homes
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E. parker@parkerdevelopments.ca
P. 902-394-6669
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Eisnor, Trevor

From: Eisnor, Trevor

Sent: October 27, 2022 7:35 AM

To: Thompson, Laurel

Ce Parker Perry; Aaron Stavert

Subject: RE: Permit application - 1 Palmers - file 22-044
Laurel,

Please meet with me this morning regarding the status of 1 Palmers Lane.
It appears that | approved this permit back on March 3, 2022.

From my understanding the applicant put a pause on the project, but it appears they now plan to proceed and want to
know what items are still outstanding,

Thanks

Trevor Eisnor, CET, Chief Building Official
70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, Canada, C1A 1M9
Off: 902-629-4107, Cell 902-629-0191, Fax: 902-629-4156

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Sent: October 26, 2022 8:48 PM

To: Eisnor,Trevor <teisnor@charlottetown.ca>; Thempson, Laurel <lthompson@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Parker Perry <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>

Subject: Permit application - 1 Palmers - file 22-044

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links ar open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Trevor,

As per our call today can you please provide me an update on the building permit status for 1 Palmer’s Lane. File no 22
044.

Thanks,
Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC

Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture
67 King St. Charlottetown, BE

CiA 14

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087
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’*‘R._‘ For |Permit # 009-BLD-22 -000{72
e M Office |File # 22-044
CHARLOTTETOWN v oD Z3;
Only |Zone: R3
Planning Department
Mailing Address P.O Box 98, 70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, CIA IM9
Contact information Tel 902-629-4158, Fax 902-629-4156, Email: planning@charlottetown. ca, Website wwuw.charlotistown.ca

POST TH
This cerifies that: Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert of 67 King Street
Has a Permit to: New 12 unit 3.5 storey apartment building incl. basement level
At the location of: 1 Palmers Lane

Provided that the person accepting this permit shall in every respect conform to the City of Charlottetown Zoning &
Development Bylaw, The Building Code Bylaw, and any other provisions set by the City of Charlottetown.
Any violation of the terms may be deemed cause for revocation of this permit

Development Officer Requirements:

As per plans submitted by Aaron R. Stavert of Open Practice Inc. Issued for pamit 2021-12-03.

Wininmum 12 standard parking spaces and 1 barrier free space to be maintained on site.

Lot grading as per the Grading Plan degigned by Chad MeCallum of SCL Engineering dated October 21, 2021,

An occupancy permut is required pnior to occupying the building.

Final Grading Plan is required prior to an ecoupancy permit being issued.

Building placement as per the site plan designed by Aaron Stavert of SCL Engineering Dwg. # A0.2

A 13 ft. land use buffer is required to be maintained along !l property boundanes abutting a low density residential zone. In order to
date the landscape bufler parking space # 14 may have to be adjusted and relocated to the north

Land use buffer may include | or more of the followign features, a bearn, a natural area confainign trees or shrubs, or 2 man made

feature such as a wall or fence.

Building Official Requirements: n
All work shall be done in accordance with the 2615 National Building Code of Canada (NBC) and as plans provided and agreed amendments
As per Building Code Bylaw Saction 4.12.1, the Owner/Applicant shall email Building Inspector or contact Planning Depariment ar
902-629-4158 to arrange for REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. (24 lwlu; notice must be glven)

A Pre-backfill - footings, foundations, draintile, watzrproofing, ete. ..
Radon Pipe & Underslab Insulation - Radon pipe mstallation. understab [nsulation type and thickness.vapour barricer

Eraming & Mechanical ventilation - floors, walls, trusses, bearing points, ventilation, etc..
Insulation & Vapour Barrier - Insulation fitted, vapour barrier with continuous seal (Pre-dq'(wall)
Final Inspection - Smoke alarms, CO alarms, deadbolts, exterior decks, landings, stairs, handrails, guards, etc..
[Part 8~ National Building Code - Safety Mcasurcs at Construction & Demolition sites 1o be followed. This ncludes protection of site & public and
3 |Firc Safety measurcs as per 5.6 of the National Fire Code.
4 |Kitchen ventilation to mect NBC 9.23,3.7 - be directly vented or have booster fan and switch in kitchen te increase flow 2.5 tuncs normal.
Vapour Barrier 1o be installed betwsen top plate of interior wall 10 roof truss & between interior wall stud to exterior wall at framing stage, must
5 |meel NBC 9.25.4.2 requircments and CSA/CGSB-51.34M
Foundation walls to be insulated at R20 min with vapour barrier, including walls adjacent to garage & be protected from mechancial damage,
7 |Spray Foam and Foam Insulation nmust be protected with Drywall, Plywood or approved ULC Intumescent Fire Retardant Paint.
ICF Foundatiens to meet NBC Table 9,15.4,2A for Solid Concrete MP A, min.tbickness, height max requinements. 1 building is outside this table |
§ Illlcn a Professional Engincer s required (o wispest LCF, apprave & provide Ceitilicate to the City before any concrete is poured.
|Ilel[ca| Piles are ot 10 be used unless a plan is stamped by Professional Engincer. (Must be submitted before Permit i Issued.} Helreal Piles
'must he am approved product under CCMC, mstalled by Qualitied installer, who must provide a Torgue installation report
|Handrﬂil< st have min. clearance of 30mm and be graspable along entire Jength. Square or rectangular handrails are NOT APPROVED, unless
|

B
c
D
g

&
1 [they have recesses on sides ta allow thumh and fingers o grasp on both sides or underneih the Tandrail,

Development Officer: Laurel Palmer Thompson - Date: November 17, 2022
Name Signature
Building Inspector: Trevor Eisnor Date: March 3, 2022
Name Signature

THIS IS NOT AN "OCCUPANCY PERMIT"
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Mon. Laurel
R s ]
From: Catane, Ellen
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2022 11:06 AM
To: aaron@openpractice.ca; parker@parkerdevelopments.ca; parkerburns@ymail.com
Cc Thompson, Laurel
Subject: RE: Approved Lot Subdivision/Consolidation for 1 Palmers Lane

Parker was in yesterday to pickup a copy. | can send you a digital copy as soon as | have it all recorded in our system.
Thank you.

Best regards,
Ellen

From: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Sent: November 18, 2022 11:04 AM

To: Catane, Ellen <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>; parker@parkerdevelopments.ca; parkerburns@ymail.com
Cc: Thompson, Laurel <ithompson@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: Re: Approved Lot Subdivision/Consolidation for 1 Palmers Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click finks or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Can we also get the building permit at the same time.
| know Trevor was ready to sign off.

Thanks,
Aaron.

Aaron Stavert, MRAIC
Open Practice Inc. - Collaborative Architecture

67 King St. Charlottetown, PE
C1A 1B4

902 370-2086 p
902 370-2087 f

aaron@openpractice.ca
openpractice.ca

From: "Catane, Ellen" <ecatane@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 at 10:52 AM
To: "parker@parkerdevelopments.ca® <parker@parkerdevelopments.ca>, "parkerburns@ymail.com

<parkerburns@ymail.com>

Cc: Laurel Thompson <ithompson@charlottetown.ca>, Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Approved Lot Subdivision/Consolidation for 1 Palmers Lane

Hello Parker,
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Good morning! Laurel has stamped the plans for the lot subdivision at 1 Palmers Lane. Let me know if you want to pickup
your approved copies. Since 10 copies were submitted, | am giving 2 copies for you.

Thank you!

Best Regards,
Ellen

Ellen Faye Catane
Intake Officer/Administrative Assistant

City of Charlottetown - Planning & Heritage Department
70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island

Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4112

Fax: 902-629-4156

ecatane@charlottetown.ca

www.charlottetown.ca
——

CHARLOTTETOWN

Great thinds hAppes ALve.

Please consider Lthe environmen! before printing this e-mallt

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed Any views or
opinions presented are solely 1hose of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of Charlottetown. If you are not the intended recipient, be
advised that you have received this e-mail in errar and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. Please nolify
the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system.
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Eisnor,Trevor

O S e e e -

From: Eisnor,Trevor

Sent: December 23, 2022 10:50 AM

To: Aaron Stavert

Ce parkerburns@gmail.com

Subject: Inspection 1 Palmers - file 22-044

Condition at time of
Inspection
Footing and foundation below level appears to be acceptable. Weeping tile to be
1 added below foundation level once remaining foundation is installed.

Thanks

Trevor Eisnor, CET, Chief Building Official
70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, Canada, C1A 1M9
Off: 902-629-4107, Cell 902-629-0191, Fax: 902-629-4156
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. ,.-—-(l;—\_‘ For  |Permit # 009-BLD-22
T, N Office |File # 22-044
CHARLOTTETOWN Use [PD# 275313
Only |Zone: R3
Planning Department
Mailing Address P.O. Box 98, 70 Kent Street, Charlottetown, PE, C1A 1M9
Contact information Tel 902-629-4158, Fax 902-629-4156, Ematl: planning@charlottetown.ca, Website www.charlottetown.ca

Inspection Report

Open Practice Inc. - Aaron Stavert

Applicant:
Applicant Address: 67 King Street
Owner of Property: Parker Perry
Owner Address P.O. Box 40047, Charlottetown, PE

Property Inspected: 1 Palmers Lane

Construction Stage: Partial Foundation

Description
Has Permit to: New 12 unit 3.5 storey apartment building incl. basement level

(As it appears on Permit)

Condition at time of Inspection

—_——

1 |remaining foundation is installed.

Footing and foundation below level appears to be acceptable. Weeping tile to be added below foundation level once

Construction conforms reasonably with approved plans, specifications and bylaws.

X |Construction acceptable subject to correction of deficiencies as noted.

Construction does not conforms with approved plans, specifications and bylaws

Ins_pected By

Date: December 23, 2022

Building Inspector: Trevor Eisnor
Name Signature
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Catane, Elien
_

From: Hughes, Maggie (Charlottetown) <Maggie.Hughes@coxandpalmer.com>
Sent: January 9, 2023 1:26 PM

To: Catane, Ellen

Cc: Hooley, David (Charlottetown)

Subject: FW: Planning Appeal Docket-LA22017- Murray v. City of Charlottetown

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

From: Philip Rafuse <PJRafuse@irac.pe.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 2:42 PM

To: 'lain McCarvill' <lain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com>; Collette Vessey <CVessey@irac.pe.ca>

Cc: Hooley, David (Charlottetown) <dhooley@coxandpalmer.com>; McKenna, Melanie {Charlottetown)
<mmckenna@coxandpalmer.com>; 'Forbes, Alex' <aforbes@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: RE: Planning Appeal Docket-LA22017- Murray v. City of Charlottetown

WARNING - This Message originated outside your organization. Please be cautious when opening attachments or clicking on
links.

Good afternoon lain,
The Commission accepts the withdrawal of the appeal.
We will now close our file.

Sincerely,

Philip

FRNER PRWARE PRLERE

Regulatory & Appeals Commission
Commussion de réglementation ¢t d'appels

Bug-pw-rosncn- fodasid

Philip J. Rafuse, LL.B, NSBS
Appeals Administrator

T.902.892.3501

D. 902.368.7850
1.800.501.6268

F. 902.566.4076
irac.pe.ca/about/contact/
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From: |ain McCarvill [mailto:lain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 2:38 PM

To: Collette Vessey <CVessey@irac.pe.ca>; Philip Rafuse <PJRafuse@irac.pe.ca>

Cc: 'Hooley, David (Charlottetown)' <dhooley@coxandpalmer.com>; 'McKenna, Melanie (Charlottetown)'
<mmckenna@coxandpalmer.com>; 'Forbes, Alex' <aforbes@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: RE: Planning Appeal Docket-LA22017- Murray v. City of Charlottetown

Good Afternoon:

| write to advise that the Appellant has decided to withdraw the appeal pursuant to Rule 28 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure.

Thank you,
lain

lain McCarvill, JD, LL.M

Lawyer

tel +1 (902) 436-4851 | fax +1 {902) 436-5063
494 Granville Street

PO Box 1570

Summerside PE C1N 4K4

Asst Darcie Perry +1 (902) 436-2571

KEY W/ MURRAY T MERITAS®

Key Murray Law is a Proud Sponsor of the 2023 Canada Games
Key Murray Law est un fier commanditaire des Jeux du Canada 2023

PEI- IPE

,f 2028 v PROUD SPONSOR
“‘ w&l FIER COMMANDITAIRE

B, WA

From: Collette Vessey <CVessey@irac.pe.ca>

Sent: October 4, 2022 10:19 AM

To: lain McCarvill <lain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com>; 'Hooley, David (Charlottetown)' <dhooley@coxandpalmer.com>;
'Forbes, Alex' <aforbes@charlottetown.ca>

Subject: Planning Appeal Docket-LA22017- Murray v. City of Charlottetown

Attached please find documents with respect to the above-noted Planning Appeal.
If you have any questions with respect to the attached, please contact Phil Rafuse at
pjrafuse@irac.pe.ca

FEIBEN URWARE VRLANE
Regulatory & Appeals Commission
Commission de réglementation et d'appelds

CTE T I TT R TNy ]
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Collette A. Vessey

Executive Assistant

fsland Regulatory and Appeals Commission
134 Kent Street-Suite 501

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Tel: 902.368.7843

email; cvessey@irac.pe.ca

This electronic transmission, including any accompanying attachments, may cantain information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law, and is intended only for the recipient{s) named above. Disclosure to anyone other than the intended
recipient does not constitute waiver of privilege.

Any distribution, review, dissemination or copying of the contents of this cormmunication by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is
strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communrication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email and permanently delete the copy you
have received.

Cette transmission électronique, y compris toute piéce jointe, peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels et privilégiés qui ne doivent pas
étre divulgués en vertu des lois applicabies et n'est destinée qu'a la personne nommée ci-dessus. Lz divulgation a quicanque autre que le
destinataire prévu ne constitue pas une renonciation aux priviléges

Toute distribution, révision, diffusion ou reproduction du contenu par guiconque sauf le destinataire prévu est strictement interdite. Si vous
avez regu la présente communication par erreur, vegillez en informer I'expediteur immédiatement par courriel et supprimer de fagon
permanente la copie que vous avez regue,

This electronic transmission, including any accompanying attachments, may contain information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law, and is intended only for the recipient(s) named above. Disclosure to anyone other than the intended

recipient does not canstitute waiver of privilege.
Any distribution, review, dissemination or copying of the contents of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is

strictly prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return email and permanently delete the copy you

have received.

Cette transmission électronique, y compris toute piéce jointe, peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels et privilégiés qui ne doivent pas
étre divulgués en vertu des lois applicables et n'est destinée qu'a la personne nommee ci-dessus. La divulgation & quicongue autre que le
destinataire prévu ne constitue pas une renonciation aux privileges.

Toute distribution, révision, diffusion ou reproduction du contenu par quiconque sauf e destinataire prévu est strictement interdite. Si vous
avez recu la présente communication par erreur, veuillez en informer I'expéditeur immeédiatement par courriel et supprimer de fagon
permanente |a copie que vous avez regue.
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Catane, Ellen

From: Stavert, Robert

Sent: January 20, 2023 8:51 AM

To: Catane, Ellen

Subject: FW: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application
Attachments: 2210020.Review.12.02.21.pdf

From: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>
Sent: January 17, 2022 4:24 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Rob,
Do you mean the proposed site drainage plan as attached?
Thanks!

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Monday, January 17, 2022 at 4:11 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Benny,

| don’t think we received the proposed drainage plan for this project. Do you have a copy of that you can send to me or
is it coming from the surveyor?

Thanks.
Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca
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CHARLOTTETOWN
g%’m-ﬁ things happen heve.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: January 4, 2022 4:32 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,
Thanks a lot for your information.

Last time | went there the building was under renovation so | have to drop off the drawings into a drop box at
City Hall.

We will settle it as soon as possible.
Regards,

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 at 4:29 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

The outer door of our office here at 70 Kent Street is open and there is a drop box in the vestibule. I'm usually at the
front desk so | will see you drop it off or will check it when | get back if I'm away from my desk for any amount of time.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: January 4, 2022 4:26 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Thanks Robert!
We will settle the fee as soon as possible.
By the way, what would be the procedure if we would like to drop off the cheque for the fees?

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 at 4:14 PM




000182
To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

So based on that the permit fee is $10,500 plus the refundable $4,000 deposit.

Rob

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: January 4, 2022 4:09 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,
The estimated value of construction would be 1.5 million.
Thanks!

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 at 3:58 PM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Benny,

We are just waiting for the fees to be paid. We will need an estimated value of construction on the building permit
application to determine the fees for that.

1) Demolition application: The fee if $50 plus a $500 damage deposit

2) Building and Development application: There was no Estimated Value of Construction given. Can you please
provide this?

3) Subdivision application: The fee is $200

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca
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CHARLOTTETOWN
é?’m-ﬁ things happen heve.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: January 4, 2022 3:23 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: Re: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,
Happy New Year! | wish you have a wonderful holiday!

Regarding the captioned Permit Application, we would like to see how is the status and if there is any question
about the drawings?

Please feel free to contact us at any time.
Thanks a lot!

Benny

From: "Stavert, Robert" <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Date: Thursday, December 23, 2021 at 8:44 AM

To: Benny Lam <benny@openpractice.ca>

Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>

Subject: RE: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Good morning Benny,
Received, thank you.
Rob

Robert Stavert
Technical Assistant

City of Charlottetown

70 Kent Street

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
Canada, C1A 1M9

Office: 902-629-4158

Fax: 902-629-4156

rstavert@charlottetown.ca
www.charlottetown.ca
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CHARLOTTETOWN
g%’m-ﬁ things happen heve.

From: Benny Lam [mailto:benny@openpractice.ca]
Sent: December 22, 2021 1:54 PM

To: Stavert, Robert <rstavert@charlottetown.ca>
Cc: Aaron Stavert <aaron@openpractice.ca>
Subject: 1 Palmers Lane - Permit Application

Hi Robert,

As per requested, please find attached the Architectural and Structural Submission Drawings for your kind
perusal.

Feel free to contact us if you have any further question.
Thanks!

Benny
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